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S.S. 'Lady Jocelyn' carried 1 d. and 4 d. triangulars to the Cape in 1853
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1853/64, Proofs

Table Mountain, Cape of Good Hope

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

1969 Perkins Bacon 1 d. Plate Proof, printed in black on unwatermarked thick paper, a fine block

of four with good to large margins all round. An attractive multiple. 1 Proof  H(¥) 200 (e170)

1853, Paper deeply blued

1970 1 d. pale brick-red on blued, a superb used example with large margins all round, portion of
adjoining stamp at base, lightly cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator in black Gi = 4s0. 1 120 (€100

1971 1 d. pale brick-red on blued paper, a fine used pair with good to large margins all round,
neatly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamp in black i = £ 900.

1972 1 d. pale brick-red on blued paper, a fine used example with clear to huge margins all round
and showing portions of two adjoining stamps, lightly cancelled in black Gi = £ 450. 1

1 200 (e170)

120 (€100
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1974

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
1973 1 d. brick-red on blued paper, a used block of four with clear to large margins all round and
fine impression of the 'Ivory Head' on reverse, neatly cancelled by light CGH triangular
handstamps in black, minor ironed bends not affecting appearance of an attractive multiple
Gi = £ 1'800. 1 ® 250 (€215)
1974 1 d. pale brick-red on blued paper, a fine used block of four with good to large margins all
round, neatly cancelled by two near complete CGH triangular handstamps in black. An
exceptional and most attractive block Gi= ¢ 1'300. 1 B 400  (£340)
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1975

1975 1 d. brick-red on blued pair and single 4 d. blue on lightly blued paper, used on 1857 cover
to Holloway, London endorsed ‘per U. M. Ship 'Dane’ Paid" at upper left, tied by CGH
triangular handstamps in black. The adhesives with clear to large margins all round, the
cover neatly backstamped 'CAPE TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD HOPE' (Nov 30) in red,
'CAPE PACKET / DEVONPORT!' (Jan 7, 1858) in black and with red London arrival cds.
A splendid, rare and most attractive cover.
Note: Carried on the first Union Mail Ship, the 'Dane’ under Captain Strutt. This cover was
carried on the 'Dane's' maiden return voyage. 1+ 4 =g 2'000 (e1'700)
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1976

1977

1978

Charles Lathrop Pack

1979

1980

1981

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

1 d. deep brick-red on blued paper, a fine used pair with exceptionally large margins all
round and portion of adjoining stamp, neatly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamp in
black. Minor corner bend not affecting the appearance of a charming pair Gi = £ 900. la 180 (€155)
1 d. deep brick-red on blued paper, a fine used strip of three with large margins all round
and portion of adjoining stamp, neatly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamp in black
Gi=£ 1'350. la 250 (215)
1 d. deep brick-red on blued paper, a used pair with marginal lined watermark and variety
'Watermark Sideways', just touched on one margin, lightly cancelled by CGH triangular
handstamp in black Gi=£ 1'000. 1b 200 (€170)

Louis Boyd Dale  Alfred F. Lichtenstein

1 d. deep brick-red on blued paper, a used block of four, variety 'Watermark Sideways',
margins large to touched and rejoined tear at bottom right but all cancelled by CRADOCK
oval datestamps (April 28, 1855) in black ai= £ 2:000.
Provenance: Charles Lathrop Pack
Louise Boyd Dale & Alfred F. Lichtenstein, Nov 1989, lot 72. 1b =] 300 (e255)

1980 ex 1981

4 d. deep blue on deeply blued paper, a superb used sheet marginal example of exceptional
appearance, margins clear but slightly ragged with tiny portion of adjoining stamp at base,
cancelled by part CGH obliterator in black. A most attractive stamp Gi- £ 275. 2 120 (€100
4 d. blue on blued paper, used examples (3) all with four margins in three differing shades,
each cancelled lightly by CGH triangular obliterators in black. A fine group Gi=82s. 2 175 (€150
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1982 1983

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

1982 4 d. deep blue on blued paper, a fine used pair with good margins all round cancelled by

crisp strike of CGH triangular handstamp in black. Signed Brun ci=¢52s. 2 200 (e170)
1983 4 d. deep blue on blued paper, a fine used pair with large margins all round, cancelled by

bold CGH triangular obliterator in black. Tiny corner bend mentioned for full accuracy and

not detracting from appearance of this fine pair Gi=¢ 52. 2 180  (e155)

1984

1984 4 d. blue on blued paper, a fine good margined example used on 1854 entire letter (slightly
age-toned) from Cowan's Tent to London (written March 27), tied by CGH triangular
handstamp in black. Reverse with CAPE TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD HOPE datestamp
(April 21) in red and London arrival cds (May 29) where charged 'ls.' due in manuscript.
A fine first issue entire. 2 by 250  (€215)

1853, Paper slightly blued

1986

1985 1 d. brick-red on lightly blued paper, a fine used pair with clear to large margins all round,

neatly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamps in black i = 700. 3 180 (e 155)
1986 1 d. brick-red on lightly blued paper, a fine used strip of three with large margins all round,

neatly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamp in black. Signed Brun Gi = £ 1050. 3 200 (e170)
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SO 7 A2
1987

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

1987 1 d. brick-red on lightly blued paper, a fine used strip of three with clear to large margins all

round, neatly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamps in black Gi = 1'0s0. 3 180 (e 155)
1988 1 d. brick-red, a delightful used block of four with large margins all round, lightly cancelled
by CGH triangular obliterators in black. Exceptional and scarce Gi= £ 1'400. 3 B 200 (e170)

1989 4 d. deep blue on blued paper, a fine large margined example used on 1858 entire letter from
Algoa Bay to Cape Town, tied by light CGH triangular handstamp in black and by some
minimal rusting, reverse with oval dated 'Cape Town' arrival (Feb 15) in red. The contents
primarily concern the lack of freight & prices current information with Wool prices at %4 d.
per pound, the writer discussing whether to purchase Guano from the 'Bird Islands'. 4 b=y 250 (e215)

1990 4 d. blue on slightly blued paper, a used block of four with clear to large margins all round,
one stamp with sealed tear, however an important multiple cancelled by ROUXVILLE
(Orange Free State) datestamps in black. Despite fault, a most appealing and rare multiple. 4a B 200 (e170)

1991

1991 4 d. blue on slightly blued paper, a used block of eight with large margins all round, tiny
inclusion at top right and scuft on same stamp mentioned for accuracy and not detracting
from the delightful appearance of the multiple, lightly cancelled by CGH triangular
obliterators in black. An exceptional and most appealing block Gi=¢ 1'350+. 4a 500 (e425)
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1992

1993

1994

1995

4 d. blue on slightly blued paper, a used example with clear to large margins all round and
portion of adjoining stamp at base, tied to March 1854 cover to Graham's Town by crisp
strike of CGH triangular obliterator. Reverse with fine strike of oval PORT-BEAUFORT
despatch datestamp (March 9) in black. Cover tear at top well away from adhesive but a fine
early usage.

1 d. brick-red on blued paper & 4 d. blue on on blued paper, the selection of used examples
with 1 d. in differing shades (23 examples) including three pairs and two blocks of four, 4 d.
in differing shades (28 examples) including five pairs and a block of four; nealy all stamps
with full margins and of excellent appearance, some with small faults such as minor creases
but a generally fine to very fine group with many signed by prominent experts Gi= £ 121000+

(Photo = [J Www)

1855/63, Paper cream-toned to white

1994

1853: Perkins Bacon 1 d. Plate Proof, printed in rose-red on ungummed paper with
watermark sideways, a block of eight with just touched (one stamp) to large margins all
round. A most attractive multiple Gi = £ 3400.

1858: 1 d. rose on white paper, an unused block of eight with large margins all round, of
excellent fresh colour, tiny scissor cut in margin only, some creasing in margins between
stamps and small thin, not affecting the delightful appearance, large part og. A rare and most
attractive multiple Gi=£ 6400+

View of Graham's Town

Gibbons

4a

1/4

Sa Proof

Sa

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

p=y 120  (€100)

s 2'000 (g1'700)

FH(*) 400  (€340)

m* 1'000 (£850)
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1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

1 d. rose on white paper, a used example with good even margins all round, cancelled by
large part oval barred obliterator in black Gi= £ 300.

1 d. rose on white paper, a used example with large margins all round, neatly cancelled by
CGH triangular handstamp in black. A fine stamp. Signed Engel Gi = £ 300.

1 d. rose, a very fine used example with huge margins all round, portion of adjoining stamp
at base, lightly cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator Gi = £ 300.

o

1999 2000

1 d. rose, a magnificent used example with sheet margins, portion of adjoining stamp
and just clear at right, lightly cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator. A choice stamp
Gi = £300.

1 d. rose on white paper, a fine used marginal example with good to large margins and
portion of adjoining stamp, the margin with near complete POST watermark and guidelines
cancelled by neat CGH triangular obliterator in black. Rare and delighful ci=£ 300.
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Gibbons Start price  Start price

inCHF  approx. €

5a 100 (€85)
5a 100 (€85)
5a 120  (£100)

5a 120  (€100)

5a 200 (e170)

1 d. rose on white paper, a used pair with good even margins all round, of fine colour, lightly
cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator in black. A fine and most attractive pair. Signed
Zumstein Gi = £ 600.

1 d. rose on white paper, a used pair with good even margins all round, of fine colour, lightly
cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator in black. A fine and attractive pair. Signed Alcuri
Gi = £ 600.

1 d. rose, a used strip of three, clear to large margins with portion of adjoining stamp at
right, cancelled by barred roller cancellation of Graham's Town in black. Vertical crease in
margin only between the pair and the single but a very scarce cancellation and an appealing
multiple Gi = £900.

Provenance: Collection '‘Maria de La Queillerie', May 1970, lot 138.

5a 180 (g155)
5a 180 (£155)
5a 200 (€170)
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2004

2005

2006

2007

2008
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AR R T RN T

Gibbons Start price
in CHF
1 d. rose on white paper, a used strip of three, with good margins all round, cancelled lightly
by CGH triangular obliterator in black. Minor ironed bend not affecting appearance of an
Sa 250

attractive multiple Gi=£ 900+
1 d. rose on thin white paper, a used block of four with one close margin and three huge
margins, of fine delicate colour, minor creasing not affecting frontal appearance, cancelled

by CGH triangular obliterators in black Gi= £ 1200+. 5a B 300
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1 d. rose on white paper, large margins on two sides and shaved at base, used on November
12, 1861 'Cape of Good Hope Government Gazette No. 3305' mailed to Edinburgh, Scotland
cancelled in black. Some creasing and the Newspaper not complete but displays well and of

greeat scarcity. 5a =4 1'000

2007 2008

1 d. rose on white paper, a used example in a deep shade, with good even margins all
round, cancelled by large part oval barred '2' obliterator in black. Scarce on this issue
Gi=£375.

1 d. rose on white paper, a used example in a deep shade, good even margins all round,
cancelled by large part oval barred '1' obliterator in black Gi=£37s.

5b 100

5b 120

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price
approx. €

(€ 215)

(€ 255)

(€ 850)

(€85)

(€ 100)
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2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

ex 2010

1 d. rose on white paper, a fine used pair in a deep shade, with good margins all round
and trace of adjoining stamp at left, lightly cancelled in black. An attractive pair. Signed
Pfenninger Gi = 750.

1 d. brick-red and rose on cream (shades) to white paper, the used selection of 10 examples
including a strip of three (signed A. Diena), two pairs and three single examples, all
of very fine appearance, some with minor imperfections but a generally fine group
Gi = £ 31000+,

FOURIPENCEN, U2 P EO U RPN F
S

F.AZ5

TED S TVAT

2011

1855: 4 d. deep blue on white paper, a superb unused block of four with good to large
margins all round, of vibrant colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. A splendid and rare
multiple. Signed Brun i = £ 5600+.

2012 2013

4 d. deep blue on thin white paper, a clear margined used example, lightly cancelled in red.
Rare thus ci=¢ 90+

4 d. deep blue on white paper, a fine used example, sheet marginal and with large margins on
the other two sides and portion of adjoining stamp, used with oval CRADOCK datestamp
(June 8, 1858) in black. A charming stamp Gi=£95.

4 d. deep blue, a used corner marginal example showing portion of adjoining stamp at
base, some minor creasing and infintessimally touched at lower right, cancelled by bold '1'
obliterator of Cape Town. Unusual Gi=¢9s.

5b

5-5b

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

Start price
in CHF

220

400

1'500

100

100

100

351

Start price
approx. €

(€185)

(€340)

(€ 11275)

(€85)

(€85)

(€85)
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N A HE D A 3
M TR - W e el

Gibbons Start price  Start price

inCHF  approx. €
2015 4 d. deep blue on thin white paper, a used pair in a rich shade, good to large margins all
round, cancelled by CGH triangular handstamp in black. A fine pair Gi=£ 180. 6 100

2016 4 d. blue (shades), two fine used pairs, each with good to large margins all round, one in

a very deep shade, the other in pale blue (signed Brun); each neatly cancelled by CGH
triangular handstamps in black Gi = £ 350+.

(€85)
6+ 6a 100 (€85)

SEFOTE S

2017 4 d. deep blue on white paper, a fine used block of four with large margins all round, neatly

cancelled by two strikes of the CGH triangular obliterator in black. A delightful multiple.

Signed Holcombe Gi = £ 380+ 6 175  (€150)

SONTL HN0IE

2018

2018 4 d. deep blue on white paper, a superb used marginal block of four, large margins all
round and portion of adjoining stamp at left, cancelled by two complete strikes of the CGH

triangular obliterator in black. A charming and rare multiple Gi= £ 340.

4 d. deep blue on white paper, used block of ten with large margins all round and just

one stamp with left margin shaved, lightly cancelled by CGH triangular handstamps in

black. Couple of ironed bends unapparent on face, an attractive and scarce large multiple
Gi=£ 1000+,

6 =] 200 (€170)
2019

6 =] 250 (€215)
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2020

2021

4 d. deep blue on white paper, a fine example with just touched to large margins, used on 1858
cover from Burghers-Dorp to care of Forwarding Agent in Cradock, tied by CGH triangular
handstamp in black. Fine oval BURGHERS-DORP datestamp of despatch (March 8) in red-
brown on front and manuscript "To the care of W. Christen, Port Elizabeth". The notation
erased in manuscript when the cover was forwarded to Cape Town, reverse with oval PORT-
ELIZABETH datestamp in red (March 12) and 'Cape Town' arrival in red (March 15). File
fold well away from adhesive, but a most unusual cover.

I A e S

e N Ad D,

2021

4 d. blue on white paper, a fine unused marginal pair with good margins all round, in a pale
steel blue shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Signed Holcombe Gi - £ 2:000.

2022

2023

2024

4 d. blue on white paper, fine used marginal examples, one superb the other with close but
clear margin at left, each lightly cancelled in black. Choice and scarce thus Gi= £ 180.

4 d. blue on white paper, a superb used sheet marginal example of exceptional appearance,
cancelled by part CGH obliterator in black. A lovely stamp. Signed Giulio Bolaffi,
A. Bolaffi, A. Diena Gi=£9s.

4 d. blue on white paper, a fine used marginal example with PO of POST in marginal
watermark, good margins on other two sides, cancelled by light CGH triangular handstamp
in black. A charming stamp Gi=£ 9.
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View of Cape Town ca. 1855

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

6 B 300 (e£255)

6a * 400  (£340)

6a 100 (€85)

6a 100 (€85)

6a 100 (€85)
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2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Gibbons Start price

in CHF

Start price
approx. €

4 d. blue on white paper, a fine used example from the corner of the sheet with large margin
at base and portion of adjoining stamp, cancelled in black with two fingerprints in margin.

A superb and most unusual stamp Gi = £ 90+.

6a 100 (€85)

4 d. blue on white paper, a fine used strip of three with clear to large margins all round and
large portion of adjoining stamp, lightly cancelled by part CGH triangular obliterators in

black. A fine multiple Gi=¢270.

AdOHAIO0T

(€ 110)

2028

4 d. blue on white paper, a superb used pair, large margins all round, neatly cancelled by

light CGH triangular obliterator in black. Fresh and fine pair i = £ 400. 6a

4 d. blue on white paper, a fine used block of four with large

(€85)
margins all round, neatly

cancelled by light strikes of the CGH triangular obliterator in black. Couple of ironed

creases not detracting from fine appearance Gi-£ 380+

6a B (€ 100)
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2029

4 d. blue on white paper, a fine used example with large margins all round, used on 1858
cover to Cape Town tied by light CGH triangular obliterator in black. Reverse with PORT-
BEAUFORT oval datestamp of despatch in black (April 3) and oval 'Cape Town' arrival in

red (April 7). Small fault to front panel but an attractive cover.

6a P 150 (€130)

4 d. blue (shades), the used selection (25 examples), with a block of four, strip of three, pairs
(4), single examples (6) off cover incl. an attractive marginal example, and single examples
on covers (4). Some with imperfections but all of fine-very fine appearance, many signed by

prominent experts; an impressive lot Gi=£ 2250+

(Photo = [J] WWW) 6+6a D<M 500 (e425)
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2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

1858: 6 d. pale rose-lilac, a fine used example with large margins all round, cancelled by
barred roller cancellation of Graham's Town in black. Scarce thus Gi = £ 300.

6 d. pale rose-lilac, a very fine used example with large margins all round, cancelled by neat
strike of CGH triangular handstamp in black i = £ 300.

1862: 6 d. slate-lilac on bluish paper, a fine used example with large margins all round,
cancelled by CGH triangular handstamp in black Gi = £ 500.

2034

6 d. slate-lilac on bluish paper, a fine used pair with large margins all round with watermark
lines from margin, cancelled by CGH triangular handstamps in black i = £ 1'000.

1858/63: 6 d. pale rose-lilac (shades), the used selection of five choice examples, each in a
differing shade, all with good even margins all round and neatly cancelled in black, three are
signed A. Diena, Kéhler or Pfenninger. A very scarce group Gi=£ 1'500+.

6 d. pale rose-lilac (shades), the used selection (16, including a pair and one cover), with a
range of shades from very pale through to a deep slate shade, all examples with full margins
all round and of fine appearance including four cancelled in red and a single with a dated
fiscal usage, the cover dated Cec. 1862 to London. A few with imperfections but generally
fair to very fine, a scarce group Gi= £ 5400. (Photo = [J] WWW)

2037
1858: 1 s. bright yellow-green, a used example with narrow clear margins all round,
unusually cancelled by CAPE TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD HOPE datestamp in red. Scarce
Gi = £300.

2038

1 s. bright yellow-green, a used pair with large margins all round, cancelled by slightly
heavy CGH triangular obliterator in black. Signed Biihler i = £ 600.

1859: 1 s. deep dark green, an unused block of four with large margins all round, of resonant
bright colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Signed Holcombe Gi - £ 1800+

Gibbons

7c

7c

7-7d

8b
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Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

150 (£130)
100 (€85)
120  (€100)
220 (€185)
300 (e255)
750  (€640)
120  (€100)
175  (£150)
500 (€425)
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2040

2041

2042

2043

2044

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

1 s. deep dark green, an unused block of four with large margins all round, of fresh bright

colour, minor bend not affecting excellent appearance, large part og. Signed Holcombe

Gi=£ 1800+,

1's. deep dark green, a fine used marginal example with large margins on the other two sides

and portion of adjoining stamp, cancelled by part CGH triangular handstamp in black. A fine

stamp Gi=£ 550.

1858/59: 1 s. bright yellow green (shades), a selection of used examples (12) with two pairs

in the yellow-green shade, two fine examples in the deep dark green shade (one cancelled by

black datestamp), all twelve with full margins all round and of fine appearance, a few minor

imperfections but a generally fine and very scarce selectionGi-£3500+.  (Photo = [J] Www)

1861, Local Provisional Issues (so-called "wood-block")

2043

Woodblock 1 d. vermilion, a used example with just clear to good margins on two sides,
lightly cancelled in black. Pinhole at top and minor bend but a presentable example of this
rare stamp. Cert. BPA (2018) Gi=£2750.

2044

ERROR OF COLOUR 1861 (Feb 23): Woodblock 1 d. pale milky blue on laid paper, a
fine used example with large margins on two sides and just shaved at lower right, cancelled
by CGH obliterator leaving the value tablet clear. An excessively rare stamp. Cert. RPSL
(1958), Friedl (1978), Balasse (1978) i = £ 30000.
Provenance: Collection '‘Bonaventure', Sept 1993, lot 271

Collection Mohammed Sayeed, March 2013, lot 190.

Gibbons

8b

8b

8+ 8b

13

13c

|*

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

400  (€340)
200 (€170)
500 (€425)
400  (€340)

4'000 (£3400)
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2045

2046

2047

2048

t‘;?
|

1861 (Feb 23): Woodblock 4 d. pale milky blue on laid paper, a used example with good
clear margin at base and enormous margins for the issue on the other two sides, of good
delicate colour and lightly cancelled by part barred roller cancellation of Graham's Town in
black. Minute corner bend at left - a rare and delightful stamp. Cert. BPA (2018) i - £ 2'000.
Woodblock 4 d. pale milky blue on laid paper, a fine used example with good even
margins all round, cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator in black. Trace of thin spot at
top and minor bend not affecting the appearance of this scarce stamp. Cert. BPA (2018)
Gi = £ 21000,

Woodblock 4 d. pale milky blue on laid paper, a used example with good even margins all
round, somewhat heavily cancelled by CGH triangular obliterator in black. Small nick in
margin at left and corner bend but a scarce stamp. Signed Pfenninger. Cert. BPA (2018)
Gi = £ 21000,

2047

Gibbons

14

14

14

2048

Woodblock 4 d. pale milky blue, used example with good to imperceptibly touched, used
on attractive 1861 mourning envelope to Cape Town tied by crisp strike of CGH triangular
obliterator in black. Reverse with oval framed MOWBRAY datestamp (July 17) in red and
oval CAPE TOWN arrival of the same day in red. Fold to envelope at left of no significance,
a delightful and very rare example of this issue on cover.

14 <

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

Start price
in CHF

750

500

400

2'000

357

Start price
approx. €

(€ 640)

(€ 425)

(€ 340)

(€ 1'700)
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2049

2050

2051

2052

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

Woodblock 4 d. pale milky blue on laid paper, a used example with good margins on two
sides, just shaved at right and minor bend at left not affecting the appearance but the brown
cancellation leaving the major variety "Retouched Corner" clear at right. An exceptional
example of this great rarity. Cert. BPA (2018) Gi-£ 9000.
Provenance: Collections Stevens (1959)

Wilkins and Sir Maxwell Joseph, Oct 1982, lot 776.

Woodblock 4 d. pale bright blue on laid paper, a used example with large margins all round,
neatly cancelled by part barred roller cancellation of Graham's Town in black. Typical minor
bend at left but a most attractive example of this rare stamp. Signed Alcuri. Cert. BPA
(2018) Gi=£2250. (Photo = (7] 358)

.7 CAPE OFCLUOD HO
2051

Woodblock 4 d. deep bright blue on laid paper, a fine used example of delightful appearance
in this deep shade, with large margins all round, lightly cancelled in black. Slight ironed
crease at left, a choice example of this very rare stamp. Cert. BPA (2018) Gi - s'000.
Provenance: Collection John Levitt; Collection Sir Maxwell Joseph, Oct 1982, lot 857.

1863/64, De La Rue printings from Perkins Bacon plates

arm.

GOODINHOREE

1864: 1 d. deep carmine-red, a fine unused block of four with large margins all round, of
excellent rich colour and superb og. A scarce and most attractive block Gi=¢ 11300+

Gibbons

l4aa

14b

l4c

18

B*

Start price
in CHF

2'500

500

400

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price
approx. €

(€ 2'125)

(€ 425)

2'000 (£1'700)

(€ 340)
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2053

2054

VAL O S IDANGA L

2053

Gibbons

1 d. deep carmine-red, a fine unused marginal block of eight with large margins all round, of
lovely colour and superb og. A scarce and most attractive block Gi= £ 2%600+. 18
1 d. deep carmine-red, a fine unused corner marginal block of eleven with large margins all
round, of rich resonant colour and superb og. A scarce and most attractive block. Signed

Kosack Gi=£ 3500+
Provenance: Collection '‘Maximus', London Sept 1989, lot 425. 18

HB*

HB*
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Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

750  (€640)

850 (€725)

2055

2056

2057

1 d. deep carmine-red, a fine used example with large even margins all round, lightly
cancelled in black Gi=« 32s.

1 d. deep carmine-red, a fine used example with good to large even margins all round,
cancelled by Cape Town 'l' numeral obliterator in black Gi=« 325. 18
1 d. deep carmine-red, a fine used example with large even margins all round, crsiply

cancelled ny CGH triangular obliterator in black Gi=¢ 325. 18

18

100 (€85)
100 (€85)
100 (€85)
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2058

2059

2060

2061

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

Gibbons

1 d. deep carmine-red, a used block of four with large margins on three sides and close but
clear on one, lightly cancelled in black. An attractive block Gi-£ 11300+ 18
1 d. deep carmine-red, a used block of four with good to large margins all round and showing
portion of adjoining stamp, cancelled by numeral obliterators in black, one pair with vertical
crease not apparent on face Gi= £ 1300+ 18

View of Church Street in Graaf Reinert

A A

Start price
in CHF

400

300

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price
approx. €

(€ 340)

(€ 255)

2061

1 d. deep carmine-red, a block of four with clear to good margins, used on large piece
of cover to Graff Reinert,cancelled by two strikes of CGH triangular handstamp in black.
Scarce. Signed Herbert Bloch i =« 1300. 18
1 d. deep carmine-red, a used example with two large margins and shaved at base, used on
1865 cover endorsed 'Zett zeto' (Express / Cito Cito) at top, mailed to Wellington Stage tied
byy CGH triangular obliterator with CAPE TOWN / CAPE COLONY cds adjacent (April
10). Reverse with part flap missing but showing PAARL WELLINGTON arrival of the
same day. Opening fault to envelope and file fold away from adhesive but scarce: carried at
the newly introduced (February 1, 1864) local rate of 1d. 18

PaN::]

200

300

(€170)

(€ 255)
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2062

2063

2062

1 d. deep carmine-red, a used example with two good margins and touched at left, tied
to local 1864 cover addressed to Miss Maclear, tied by barred '1' obliterator with CAPE
TOWN / CAPE COLONY datestamp (Sept 13) alongside. Miss Maclear was the daughter
of Sir Thomas Maclear who ran the Astronomical Observatory at the Cape. The reverse of
the envelope bears the embossed seal of the "2nd Batallion of the 10th North Lincolnshire
Regiment, Egypt". A most attractive and rare cover carried at the newly introduced (February
1, 1864) local rate of 1d.

ex 2063

1 d. deep carmine-red (shades), the used selection in a variety of shades, with 16 examples
including two pairs, all with full margins and of fine appearance and cancelled in black,
three examples are fiscally used, a few imperfections but generally fine to very fine, a scarce
group with many being signed Gi = £ 4500+.

Gibbons

18

18

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: The Dr. Albert Louis Collection

Start price
in CHF

1'000

750

361

Start price
approx. €

(€ 850)

(€ 640)
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ex 2066

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
2064 4 d. blue, a fine unused block of eight with large margins all round, of excellent colour,
slightest of iron spots at top from previous hinge and not detracting from the lovely
appearance, fresh and fine, typical slight gum bend on large part og. Scarce and most
attractive multiple Gi=£ 2'600+. 19a e 750  (€640)
2065 4 d. steel blue, a fine used example with large even margins all round, neatly cancelled by
'l' numeral obliterator in black. A fine stamp. Signed Holcombe Gi=¢275. 19¢ 100  (e85)
2066 4 d. blue (shades), used examples (5), all with clear to large margins all round, all in different
shades from deep to steel blue, minor imperfections but generally fine to very fine group
Gi = £ 750+ 19 200 (€170)

2067 | : , | Gl Bomomieasine, Y "‘""
(st 1ol
008

2067 4 d. blue, a used pair with fine large margins on three sides and touched on one, used on
double rate 1865 cover to Wynberg, tied by understruck CGH triangular obliterator and
by CAPE TOWN / CAPE COLONY cds (Nov 19). Fine strike of oval PLUMSTEAD
datestamp at left. Minor envelope faults but a scarce usage. 19 =g 300 (e255)

2068 4 d. steel blue, used example with good to large margins all round, used on 1865 cover, a
few imperfections, to Piquet Bergh tied by CGH triangular handstamp in black, indistinct
oval datestamp in red (perhaps Graff Reinert) on reverse (July 17).
Provenance: Collection '‘Bonaventure’, Sept 1993, lot 377. 19c < 150 (£130)
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2069 Gibbons Start price  Start price

inCHF  approx. €
2069 1855/64: Perkins, Bacon & Co and De La Rue printings, 4d. blue (shades), the fine selection
of singles (9), pairs (3) and covers (3, incl. one to Mount Cokes, British Kaffaria) 6,6a,19 =4 500 (e425)

2070 1864: 6 d. bright mauve, a fine unused block of eight of lovely delicate colour, fresh and very
fine, typical slight gum bend on large part or unmounted og. A scarce and most attractive
multiple Gi = £ 3400. 20 B 850 (€725)

2071

2071 6 d. bright mauve, a lovely sheet marginal block of four with large margins all round,
beautiful delicate colour, fresh and very fine, mounted in margin only, stamps unmounted
og. Rare and delightful Gi=« 1700. 20 EEE 250 (€215)
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ex 2074

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
2072 6 d. bright mauve, a used example with good to large margins all round, neatly cancelled
by Cape Town numeral '1' obliterator in black. A scarce and fine stamp. Signed Holcombe
Gi = £ 500. 20 150 (€130)
2073 6 d. bright mauve, a used example with close to large margins on two sides, the value tablet
showing the major re-entries on 'S' of 'Six' and along the top of PENCE to the lower right
ornament, lightly used leaving the re-entries clear. Scarce Gi= £ 500+. 20 150 (£130)
2074 6 d. bright mauve (shades), used examples (4) in differing shades, all with good to large
margins all round, one cancelled with numeral obliterator and another with 'Registered /
Cape Town' datestamp in black. Generally fine, an attractiive and scarce group Gi=£ 2'000. 20 400  (£340)

2075 6 d. bright mauve, selection of 5 single used examples, all with margins all round and
of excellent appearance, one fiscally cancelled but one with scarce oval 'Registered'

cancellation in black. A few imperfections but a generally very fine group Gi = £ 2'500. 20 400  (€340)
2076 6 d. bright mauve, a used pair, margins close to large on three sides, lightly cancelled by
CGH triangular handstamp in black. Scarce and attractive Gi=£ 1'000. 20 250 (e215)

2077

2077 6 d. bright mauve, a used example with large margins all round in combination with Hope
1865 1 d. carmine in a vertical pair, on 1867 double rate cover to Graham's Town tied
by two strikes of numeral '1' obliterators of Cape Town. Reverse with aint Cape Town /
Cape Colony' cds and fine oval KING WILLIAMS TOWN oval datestamp (Jan 16) in red.
A superb and very rare combination cover, and certainly one of the most visually attractive
examples of a mixed issue franking extant. 20+23 p=4 1'500 (e1275)
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Cape Town from Table Bay

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

2078 1863/64: 1 s. bright emerald-green, an unused pair with large margins all round, trivial
ageing, fine large part og. A rare and most attractive multiple. Cert. BPA (2018) Gi = £ 2:800+. 21 * 500 (e425)

2080

2079 6 d. bright emerald green, a used example with large even margins all round, very lightly

cancelled in black. A scarce and most attractive stamp. Signed Ferchenbauer i = £ 700. 21 200 (e170)
2080 6 d. bright emerald green, a used example with good to huge margins all round, very lightly
cancelled in black. A scarce and most attractive stamp. Signed Pfenninger Gi = £ 700. 21 200 (e170)

2081 1864: 1 s. bright emerald (shades), selection of 5 single used examples, all with margins all
round and of good appearance, each postally used and cancelled in black, generally fine to

very fine, a scarce group Gi = £ 3'500. 21 500 (e425)
2082
2082 1 s. pale emerald green, an unused pair from a 'dry' print, large margins all round, minor gum
bend, fine large part og. Scarce and unusual multiple Gi= £ 2800+ 2la var * 400  (£340)

2083 Defaced Die Proofs of (1 s.) value, single examples (7) in ultramarine, dark blue, brown,
red, green, grey and purple, fresh and very fine, a colourful and attractive group.
(*) 150 (£130)
2084 1853/64: The album page detailing the Die 'A' and Die 'B' differences with two used
examples of each of the four values issued, incl. two 1853 1 d. brick-red on blued and two
1 s. deep green. Generally fresh and fine selection, a most interesting page. 250 (e215)
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Cape of Good Hope: Foreign Destination Mail

2085

2086

2085

Great Britain 1855: 4 d. deep blue, two examples, both with good to large margins all
round, used on 1855 double rate cover to West Wittering, Sussex, each cancelled by
vertical manuscript pen strokes. Reverse with oval dated WORCESTER and CAPE TOWN
datestamps (July 21) in red and further circular Cape Town cds in red. London transit
cds in red (Sept 28) and Chichester cds in blue of the same day. Manuscript '8' (pence)
deleted and altered correctly to '1s.' due upon receipt. A fine cover from the Mrs. Gorham
correspondence.

Provenance: Collection Mohammed Sayeed, March 2013, lot 59.

1858: 6 d. pale rose-lilac, used example with clear to large margins tied to 1859 mourning
envelope to Bedford, UK at single rate by CGH traingular handstamp in black. Reverse with
'Cape Town / Cape of Good Hope' despatch datestamp (Feb 21) in red. Obverse with PAID
/ DEVONPORT / CAPE PACKET datestamp (July 28) and London cds of the following
day in red. Manuscript crayon 5' (pence) credit in red also on front of a fine and attractive
cover.

Gibbons Start price
in CHF

6 B 400

7 B 300

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price
approx. €

(€340)

(€ 255)
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2087

2088

2087

1858: 6 d. pale rose-lilac, two single examples, one very fine the other imperceptibly shaved
on one margin, used on 1860 double rate cover endorsed 'per R.M.S. Norman' to Romsey,
Hampshire, tied by CGH triangular handstamps in black. Reverse with 'Cape Town / Cape
of Good Hope' despatch datestamp (Feb 21) in red. Obverse with PAID / DEVONPORT /
CAPE PACKET datestamp (April 1) and London cds of the following day. Romsey arrival
(April 2) in black on reverse. Manuscript crayon '10' (pence) credit in red also on front of a
fine and scarce cover.

1863: 6 d. bright emerald green, a used example with large margins all round, used on 1863
cover to London, tied by CGH triangular obliterator in black. Reverse with oval ALIWAL
datestamp of despatch in black (Oct 24), oval CAPE TOWN datestamp in red and CAPE
TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD HOPE datestamp (Oct 25) in red and front with 'London / Paid'
cds (Nov 22). A tad aged but a very scarce stamp on cover.
Provenance: Collection C. Emerson Huston, June 1961, lot 513;

Collection Sir Maxwell Joseph, Oct 1982, lot 1139.

phelpenesr
e .:.?',ar PR
2088
7 B< 400  (£340)
21 B 500 (€425)
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2089

Gibbons

2089 1863: 6 d. bright emerald green, a used example with clear to huge margins all round
and portion of adjoining stamp at base, used on 1863 cover to Ilminster, England tied
by CGH triangular obliterator in black. Reverse with CAPE TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD
HOPE datestamp of despatch (Oct 21) in red and front with PAID / DEVONPORT / CAPE
PACKET cds of entry in red (Nov 21). Manuscript '11d.' credit notation on front in red
crayon. A fine and most attractive cover. Cert. Holcombe (1988).
Provenance: Collection 'Franschhoek’, June 2012, lot 322. 21

T i ~. 1 o T e T
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2090

2090 1863: 1 s. bright emerald green, two huge margins and imperceptibly shaved at base, used
on 1864 cover to London, tied by part CGH triangular handstamp in black with CAPE
TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD HOPE cds on reverse (March 21) in red. London datestamp
adjacent (April 25) in red and forwarded on to Trinity College, Cambridge with Great
Britain 1858/79 12 d. red pl. 79 tied by 'London / SW30' duplex of the same day. The cover
with faults including one flap and portion of upper left of cover missing but a rare and
spectacular usage. Cert. BPA (1990).
Provenance: Collection Louise Boyd Dale & Alfred F. Lichtenstein, Nov 1989, lot 505
Collection Dr. James Foght, Sept 2004, lot 664
Collection Mohammed Sayeed, March 2013, lot 235. 21

& i St.

Mary's, llminster

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

D= 1'200 (€1'020)

8)
)|

Louis Boyd Dale

Alfred F. Lichtenstein

D= 2'000 (g1'700)
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r ¥
=~
Louis Boyd Dale
= : _ Alfred F. Lichtenstein
2091
Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
2091 Ireland 1858: 1s. deep dark green, a fine used example with clear to large margins all round
and portions of adjoining stamps at base and at left, used on 1863 cover to Dublin, Ireland
tied by CGH traingular handstamp in black. Reverse with oval despatch datestamp (Sept 16)
in red, H&K PAC.T cds (Oct 21) and 'Tallagh' arrival cds in black. A fine and scarce cover.
Cert. BPA (1990).
Provenance: Collection Lousie Boyd Dale & Alfred F. Lichtenstein, Nov 1989, lot 264. 8b < 750  (€640)
A
b F —"“"5:"'""" H*‘w
o R s
-
i f;' : + ) : . - View of Frederikshavn
“es g il A s =l -
&

2092

2092 Denmark 1858: 1 d. rose, 4 d. deep blue and 1 s. bright yellow-green, all with clear to large
margins all round, used on 1859 single rate cover to Frederikshavn, Denmark tied by three
strikes of CGH triangular obliterators in black. Fine oval CRADOCK datestamp of despatch
at left (June 7) in black, the reverse with both oval CAPE TOWN datestamps in red (June
13). Front with 'London / Paid' c¢ds in red (July 29), red oval 'P' and straight line "Franco" in
black and reverse with Hamburg transit. Rated 2' skilling due upon receipt in manuscript.
Over-franked by %2 d. but no such value was available and thus the over-payment became

mandatory. A spendid and extremely rare three colour franking of great charm. Cert. BPA
(2013). 8+ 6+ 5a =y 2'500 (£2'125)
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2093

2094

2093

Prussia 1864: 4 d. blue, single example used with a block of four, margins large to touched,
on 1865 cover from Cradock to Berlin, Prussia endorsed 'Via England' tied by CGH
triangular obliterators in black. Reverse with oval CRADOCK datestamp (June 19) in red,
front with with CAPE TOWN / CAPE COLONY cds in black (June 19), oval 'PD' in red
and London transit cds (Aug 17) in red and manuscript credit '1/4d.' docketing in red crayon.
Reverse with Berlin arrival (Aug 19) cds. Flap missing but a fine example of the 1/8d. single
rate to Prussia (4d. internal + 1s. to UK + 4 d. UK-Prussia). A spectacular and extremely
rare cover.

Note: We have not recorded another block of four of the De La Rue 4d. value on a cover to
a foreign destination.

S Loty Lyt
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2094

Australian States/Victoria 1858: 4 d. deep blue on white paper, a fine used example with
good to large margins all round, used on 1858 cover endorsed 'Per first Steamer via 'Galle'
or Mauritius' tied by CGH triangular handstamp in black. Reverse with circular CAPE
TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD HOPE datestamp in red (Jan 30) and faint Melbourne oval
arrival datestamp in red (May 9). A fine and scarce cover to a rare destination.

Note: The addressee, Falconer Larkworthy (1833-1928), was born in Weymouth, UK and
at the age of 16 joined a London firm of merchants trading with India. He was posted
to Mauritius and then to Cape Town and thereafter to Victoria where he gained Banking
experience with the Orintal Banking Corporation in the goldfields in North East Victoria.
In 1860 he was transferred to manage the Oriental's branch in Auckland, New Zealand.

Gibbons

19 DL
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Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

1'500 (e1275)

Oriental Bank
Corporation branch in
Melbourne

6 =

1'200 (€1'020)
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2095
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Falconer Larkworthy (1833-1928)
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2095

New Zealand 1858: 4 d. deep blue on white paper, a fine used example with close to good
margins all round, used on 1860 cover endorsed 'Per first Ship via Mauritius & Australia’
tied by CGH triangular handstamp in black. Reverse with circular CAPE TOWN / CAPE
OF GOOD HOPE datestamp in red (Aug 27) and obverse with circular AUCKLAND /
NEW ZEALAND arrival datestamp (Jan 25, 1861). A fine and scarce cover to a very rare
destination.

Note: The addressee, Falconer Larkworthy (1833-1928), was born in Weymouth, UK and
at the age of 16 joined a London firm of merchants trading with India. He was posted
to Mauritius and then to Cape Town and thereafter to Victoria where he gained Banking
experience with the Oriental Banking Corporation in the goldfields in North East Victoria.
In 1860 he was transferred to manage the Oriental's branch in Auckland, New Zealand.
Once gold discoveries were made in May 1861 Otago, Larkworthy stayed on using the
experience he had gained in Victoria to facilitate gold export business for the Oriental
Bank. He returned to London joining the Commercial Union Assurance Co. in 1863 as a
Director.

Gibbons

B

Start price
in CHF

1'200

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018

Start price
approx. €

(€ 1'020)
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View of Canton ca. 1855

2096

2097

2098

2096

China 1858: 4 d. deep blue on white paper, a fine used example with good to large margins
all round but crossed by file fold, used on 1856 cover to Carlowitz & Harkort & Co. in
Canton, China endorsed 'per Str. Calindk' to pay the inland rate, tied by CGH triangular
obliterator in black. Reverse with 'Cape Town / Cape of Good Hope' circular datestamp (Feb
26) in red and HONG-KONG double arc cds in black (June 9) and rated '4' (pence) due in
manuscript on arrival in Canton. There are just two covers bearing the Cape Triangular issue
used to China, the other (ex John Levitt and Sir Maxwell Joseph) is addressed to Foochow
with a De La Rue 6 d. and 1864/65 4 d. blue; thus this is the earliest stamped usage by seven
years. An extraordinary destination for a Cape cover.

Note: Richard Carlowitz, originally from Hamburg, established the first German trading
company in Canton in 1844.

Literature: The selection with 'The Postage Stamps of the Cape of Good Hope' by Gilbert
J. Allis (1930) in good to fine condition, 'Triangular Stamps of the Cape' by D. Alan
Stevenson (1950), auction catalogues of 'Burrus' (1962), 'Maria de La Queillerie' (1970),
'Sir Henry Tucker' (1979), 'Sir Maxwell Joseph' (1982) hardbound, 'Maximus' (1989), 'Dale-
Liechtenstein' (1989), 'Bonaventure' (1993), 'Mrs. Ad Indusophon (1999), 'John Tolbutt'
(2002), 'Dr. James Foght' (2004), 'Franschhoek' (2012), and '"Medina' (2013). Generally fine,
a scarce group.

'The Handstruck Letter Stamps of the Cape of Good Hope from 1792 to 1853 and the
Postmarks from 1853 to 1910' by A. A. Jurgens, hardbound (1938). Fine condition
throughout and a rare book.

Gibbons
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Richard von Carlowitz

Bernhardt Harkort

DY

Start price
in CHF

5'000

120

100

Start price
approx. €

(€ 4'250)

(€ 100)

(€85)
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2099

2100

2101

2102

2103

2104

2105

2106

BRITISH COLONIES

Cape of Good Hope from various consignors

and

2099

1853: 1 d. deep brick-red on blued paper in a pair used with single 4 d. deep blue on slightly
blued, used on registered 1854 cover to Somerset East tied by CGH triangular handstamps
in black. Reverse with circular and oval framed CAPE TOWN datestamps (May 25) in red
and the circular datestamp shows that the letter was appearently mis-sorted to the English
Packet mail, the mistake being rectified. Obverse with superb SOMERSET EAST oval
datestamp (June 3) and returned back to Cape Town with oval datestamp (June 8) in red. The
1 d. pair with margin just grazed on one stamp but an extremely scarce cover of delightful
appearance. Cert. Ferchenbauer (1989).
1853 (Sept): 4 d. blue on blued paper, a fine used example with clear margins and sheet
marginal at left,neatly cancelled in black Gi=£27s. (Photo =[] 389)
1855: 4 d. deep blue, a fine example with two huge margins and close at lower right, used on
attractive small 1859 envelope in Cape Town tied by CGH obliterator in black. Oval framed
CAPE TOWN datestamp (June 16) in red on reverse. (Photo = [ 377)
1858: 6 d. bright yellow-green, clear to large margins all round, used on 1859 registered
cover to Cape Town tied by neat CGH triangular obliterator in black. Reverse with oval
framed CALDON datestamp (Nov 9) in black and obverse with oval Cape Town arrival
(Nov 10) in red. A charming and scarce cover. Cert. Philatelic Foundation (1968).

(Photo = [J 381)
1863/64: Lot nine used triangles incl. 1 d. deep carmine-red (2 and a pair) and 6 d. bright
mauve (5), cancelled by pen notes or handstamp strikes. A nice lot with fresh appearance
and overall good to large margins. Gi = £ 3'300. (Photo = [J] www)
1854/1907: Small group of three items with 1854 stampless cover from Cape Town to
Aberdeen carried on the 'Lady Jocelyn' with fine circular CAPE TOWN / CAPE OF GOOD
HOPE cds in red (March 27), 1875 4 d. pale blue Imperforate Plate Proof block of four on
glossy paper from corner of sheet and overprinted CANCELLED, 1907 up-rated 1 d. pink
postal stationery envelope used to Germany.
Anglo-Boer War 1900: Postcards (10) all mailed from Florence, Italy each franked by
Italy 5 c. green adhesive, the viewside of the black & white cards being exceptional: and
including a picture of Lord Churchill, Trains and Stations, POW's etc. A fine and scarce
group.
Mafeking 1900: Baden-Powell 3 d. pale blue on blue, narrow setting, a fine used example
cancelled by MAFEKING / CGH datestamp (April 10, 1900) struck in black i = £ 475,
together with a further group of 55 Cape of Good Hope adhesives, mostly used.

222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May

Poort, Table Mountain,
Cape of Good Hope

Gibbons Start price
in CHF

lat 4 =y 1'500

2 120

6 =4 150

8 5 500

18,20 400

24 Proof D<IH(¥) 150

> 150

19 200

-1 June 2018

Start price
approx. €

(£1275)

(€ 100)

(€130)

(€ 425)

(€ 340)

(€ 130)

(€ 130)

(€170)
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2107

2108

2109

2110

Ceylon Gibbons

1833 (Aug 20): Cover to London endorsed 'via Madras' struck on despatch with JAFFNA
POST PAID handstamp in red, on flap with manuscript "Inland and Ship Postage Paid"
with superb oval OUT STATION / SHIP LETTER / MADRAS in black (Aug 26) and fine
framed INDIA LETTER / DEAL in red and London arrival cds (Feb 14, 1834). A fine and
rare cover. (Photo = [ 377)

2108 2109

1857/59: Perkins Bacon Die Proof in black for the 9 d. value, printed on India paper and
mounted on thick card, 36 x 39 mm., fresh and very fine. Rare and most appealing Proof.
Provenance: Collection Dr. Fleming (1951)
Collection Patrick Pearson RDP (1983)
Collection Joseph Hackmey (2009). Proof 8
Perkins Bacon Die Proof in black for the 2 s. value, printed on India paper and mounted on
thick card, 36 x 42 mm., fresh and very fine. Rare and most appealing Proof.
Provenance: Collection Patrick Pearson RDP (1983)
Collection Joseph Hackmey (2009). Proof 12

2110

1 d. blue, imperforate, wmk. Star, three examples on 1860 cover from Galle to London

endorsed 'via Marseilles' used in combination with 6 d. purple-brown and 1 s. slate-violet,

all tied by barred obliterators in black, the adhesives with just touched to large margins all

round. Reverse with GALLE STEAMER LETTER despatch datestamp in red (July 16) and

obverse with 'London / Paid' arrival cds (Aug 13) in red. Minor imperfections but a unique

and most appealing three colour franking. Cert. RPS (1999).

Provenance: Collection Joseph Hackmey (2009). 2a+ 6+ 10
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Start price
in CHF

300

2'500

2'500

3'000
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Start price
approx. €

(€ 255)

(€2'125)

(€2'125)

(€ 2'550)
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View of Colombo

2111

1 d. blue, 8 d. brown and 1 s. slate-violet, imperforate, wmk. Star; all used on attractive
1860 cover from Colombo to Glasgow endorsed 'Paid, via Marseilles', all tied by barred
obliterator in black. The adhesives lifted for inspection and replaced, each with just touched
to large margins all round, the 8 d. with negligible surface rub underneath the 1 d. Reverse
with COLOMBO / POST PAID datestamp in red (May 26) and Glasgow arrival cds (June
27) in black. A fine and most attractive three colour franking, believed unique. Cert. RPSL
(1999).

Provenance: Collection Joseph Hackmey (2009).

1875c. Cover endorsed in manuscript "From J. Potter, Gunner's Mate, HMS Diamond,
Trincomalee, Ceylon" mailed to Bridport, Dorset franked at Seamen's concessionary rate
by Great Britain 1858/79 1 d. red pl. 178 tied on arrival by London numeral obliterator in
black. Endorsed by Commanding Officer at lower left and reverse with Bridport arrival cds
(Aug 4). The adhesive with one pulled perf. but a rare usage: the HMS Diamond was on East
Indies & China Station service between 1875 and 1879. (Photo =[] 377)

Gibbons
3+ 7+ 10 =Y
43 <

Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. €

3'000 (€2550)

300

(€ 255)

Ceylon 1857 - 1871
The Kurt Kimmel Collection

Ceylon 1857 - 1871
Die Kurt Kimmel Sammlung

Pages - Seiten: 182 pp. Price - Preis €
EUR 69,-

EDITION D'OR - Vol. 30

Price - Preis CHF
CHF/USS 79.-

{plus packaging and poscage - z2gl. Versand)
Available at Corinphila Auktionen AG or on the website www.corinphila.ch
Erhililich bei Corinphila Auktionen AG oder auf der Webseite www.corinphila.ch
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Egypt

Thomas Waghorn

S
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-

2113

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
2113 Thomas Waghorn 1839 (Wednesday, March 13): Entire letter on 'India Steam Agency
Office, Cairo' paper, written in London and mailed to A. J. Ridgeway in Leicester Square,
London, endorsed 'Post Paid', the letter stating "Received your kind letter of 11th of March,
I am & have been engaged hourly since my arrival in London. | shall call on you tomorrow
evening at Six for half one hour - | am very thankful to you for your kind exertions in my
favour.The Company's despatches arrived today, mine same date arrived Friday night and
were public on Saturday, Yours truly T. Waghorn". A fine and scarce entire both written and
signed by Waghorn. 5 2'000 (g1700)
2114 1872: 1 pi. red, fine example on small piece tied by bold (and rare) POSTE EGIZIANE
/ RAMSES datestamp (Aug 17, 1874) in blue with France 1871/75 Cérés 80 c. carmine
cancelled '5080' gros chiffres below. Scarce. (Photo =[] 389) 31 A 100  (e85)
2115 1881/1902: 5 pi. grey, 1 pi. blue and 1888 5 m. carmine all used on 5 m. on 2 pi. orange
postal stationery envelope sent registered to Germany, all tied by 'Helouan' datestamps
(13/X/1893) in black. Reverse with Cairo, Alexandria and Tangerhutte (21/10) datestamps.

The 5 piastre value is scarce on commercial letter. (Photo =[] 377) 54+ 56+ 63 5 300 (€255
2116 1913: Postcard franked by 1888/1906 5 m. carmine tied by BARON CALL / OSTERR.
LLOYD datestamp (tchilinghirian fig. 145) in blue (18.1X). Extremely scarce.  (Photo = (7 377) 63 b=y 250 (e215)

2117 1931 (April 6/10): Specialised collection of the "Graf Zeppelin" surcharged issue, with
issued stamps (40) showing varieties incl '1951' for '1931" error, the 'Extra Island' flaw etc.
and a block of four 1933 Aviation Congress 20 m. blue unused, and an astonishing 43
covers/cards bearing the issue flown from Cairo, Alexandria and Port Said. Generally fine
to very fine collection with a high 'breakdown' value. (Photo = [J www) 185186  bxm  3'000 (e2'550)
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1937/44: 'Boy King' specialised five frame Exhibit on leaves, with many control blocks of
four noted throughout, 1m. orange used on wrapper with complete Newspaper, 3 m. sepia
in control A/42 block with inverted wmk., 3 m. single franking for printed matter, 3 m. pair
showing 'Doctor blade' flaw, 4 m. green used on OHEMS Printed matter cover to USA, 6 m.
yellow-green, Control A/42 in left margin (ex booklet sheets), 10 m. violet control block
with inverted wmk., 20 m. blue with inv. wmk. variety and on 1937 cover to USA, cancelled
'Piroscafo Postal Marco Polo' cds, scarce group of 100 m. Control blocks of six, 50 p. sepia
& green on up-rated covers to Czekoslovakia, Iraq (636 m. rate), UK (addressed to Dr.
Byam with 528 m. rate), cover of 600 m. rate to USA, rare cover at 540 m. rate to Djibouti,
Somalia Coast, £ 1 sepia & blue with used blocks showing corner guidelines and a rare
cover to USA at 1'452 m. rate bearing a defective vertical pair of the £ 1 value.

(Photo = [J] Www)
1937/42: Booklet Sheets: un-cut complete sheets of 60 stamps (6 x 10) prepared for Booklets
(the stamp issues were in sheets of 100) for the scarce 5 m. red-brown (Control A/40) in
a deep shade and 6 m. yellow-green (Control A/42 on A/41), each sheet fresh and fine,
unmounted og. Scarce.
1930: Two advertising covers from same correspondence to Alexandria, with July 1930
cover franked by 1927 2 m. black and 1898/1907 Postage Due 3 m. on 2 pi. orange used
as Postage and tied by '"Mallawi' cds (July 11), second cover sent registered and franked by
irregular block of five 1898/1907 3 m. on 2 pi. Postage Due used as Postage tied by 'Mallawi'
datestamps (Aug 1) with registration cachet at left. Creased and faults but a remarkable and
very rare pair. (Photo =[] 381)

Egypt: Airmail

Emergency Airmail Service 1919: The collectioin on leaves featuring 8 covers from this
turbulent period, with March 25, 1919 OHMS envelope struck with fine AERIAL POST /
EEF in black used from Alexandria to Cairo, March 31 and April 2 covers with AERIAL
POST / EEF handstamps in violet (these two with EEF under POST), April 7 cover with
framed AERIAL POST / E.E.F." cachet in black to Cairo and a fine strike in violet on cover
used to Alex, superb examples on April 8 cover to Suez and another on April 15 cover to
Alex, also a rare usage on April 25 cover to Karachi, India (Pakistan). Seldom seen covers
(circa 120 exist) and generally very fine for these provisional airmails. A very rare group.
Note: These cancellations were used as the Railway Line between Alexandria and Cairo
was unsafe for British Forces to use due to the disturbances / revolt against the British post-
War Occupation and their influence in Egypt. Thus the RAF flew important Official mail
between the major Egyptian towns. (Photo = [T WWW)
1927/60c.: Airmail collection incl. 1927 Flight covers with 27 m. violet (2), 1929 Alexandria-
Baghdad-Karachi or Egypt/UK Flight covers with 27 m. violet, 1930/32 Imperial Airway
Africa Flight covers, 1952 BOAC Test Flights to Bahrain, Flights by KLM, TWA, Swiss
Air, Air France etc., Airmail Labels, advertising labels, vignettes and tickets, ephemera
(KLM offering cigarettes at 25 cents per packet of 20!). An interesting lot (187 covers).

Egypt: Official Stamps

1893/1963: Officials. Collection with 'Miri' issue including an imperforate pair with wmk.,
fine block of fifteen unused with wmk. sideways and an 1894 cover with single example
used from the Railway Administration Dept. in Cairo and another '"Miri' franking addressed
to the Fayoum Light Railway, 1912 small registered cover with 'Miri' and OHHS 5 m.
carmine paying the registration fee used from Cairo (rare), 1907 set unused with multiples,
1913-1915 sets unused and used, 1922/23 Fuad set unused and used incl. multiples and
flaws, 1926/35 issue incl. eleven values from imperforate Farouk printring, 1938 set of
nine from imperforate Farouk printing and four values with Farouk 'oblique perforations'
incl. two pairs, together with 62 covers. A fine and interesting collection with scope for
specialised advancement.

1924/25: 1st Fuad Official overprinted 1 m., 2 m., 3 m., 4 m. and 5 m. all used with 1927
1 m. orange on cover to USA tied by 'Port Said / Paquebot' datestamps (Dec 11, 1930) with
'T' mark alongside. Taxed on arrival in the USA at 3 cents to collect. Rare usage of these

222 Corinphila Auction -
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D75+ 149

Officials on letter. (Photo =[] 381) 0123/0127
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Egypt: Postal Stationery

1865: Essay for proposed postal stationery envelope by Prevost of Paris, square 10 Para
value in pale orange at lower left with circular overprint below for 20 paras, printed on
cream diagonally laid paper (122 x 97 mm.), fresh and fine. Signed Todd AIEP Nile Post E9g =
$ 150. (Photo = [ 377)
1865: Essay for proposed postal stationery envelope by Prevost of Paris, square 10 Para
value in pale orange at left with circular overprint below for 20 paras, printed on cream
wove paper (130 x 97 mm.), trivial aging but fine. Signed Todd AIEP Nile Post E9g =$ 150.
(Photo =[] 377)
1867: 20 pa. brown on white, Essay for proposed postal stationery envelope (120 x 68 mm.)
by National Bank Note Co. of New York, fresh and very fine. Rare. Signed Todd AIEP
Nile Post E33a = § 250. (Photo =[] 377)
1867: 1 pi. deep dull red on cream, Essay for proposed postal stationery envelope (148 x 84
mm.) by National Bank Note Co. of New York, fresh and very fine. Rare. Signed Todd AIEP
Nile Post E34a = § 250. (Photo =[] 377)
1869: Essay for proposed postal stationery envelope, '00' Para square design in carmine on
white envelope (140 x 73 mm.), with 'Epreuve' and arabic inscription 20 paras' alongside.
Minor aging but fine. Signed Todd AIEP Nile Post E38b = § 175. (Photo =[] 377)
1869: Essay for proposed postal stationery envelope by Prevost of Paris, '00' Para square
design in green on pink envelope (140 x 73 mm.), with 'Epreuve' and arabic inscription '20
paras' alongside. Fresh and fine. Signed Todd AIEP Nile Post E38b = § 175. (Photo = (7 377)
1871: Penasson Essay for proposed 1 piastre postal stationery envelope (123 x 74 mm.),
printed in bright red on thin wove paper, minor age spot otherwise fresh and fine unused
Nile Post E52a = $ 250. (Photo =[] 377)

Egypt: Postal Stationery Cards

1884: 20 pa. carmine postal stationery card, reply half used back to Cairo cancelled
CHARLOTTENBRUNN (Feb 7, 1888) witrh Alexandria and Cairo cds's at left of arrival
(Feb 15), a scarce return usage, together with the unused card Nile Post SPC2.  (Photo = [J] www)
1888: 3 m. on 5 m. carmine postal stationery card, Setting I, variety "Second '3' in Surcharge
Inverted", an unused example, some light spotting but scarce Nile Post SPC5c = $ 150.

(Photo =[] 377)
1888: 3 m. on 5 m. carmine postal stationery card, Setting I, variety "Inverted Surcharge",
fresh and very fine unused. Cert. RPSL (1982) Nile Post SPC5a =$ 100. (Photo = [ 377)
1888: 3 m. on 5 m. carmine postal stationery card, Setting II, variety "Surcharge Rotated,
Reading Down", some light spotting otherwise fine unused. Scarce Nile Post spcse=s 125.

(Photo =[] 377)
1888: 3 m. on 5 m. carmine postal stationery card, Setting II, variety "Arabic and French
Overprints Transposed", fresh and fine unused. Scarce Nile Post SPC5f=$125.  (Photo = [T 377)
1888: 3 m. on 5 m. carmine postal stationery card, Setting II, variety "Double Surcharge,
One Rotated", some light spotting otherwise fine unused. Scarce Nile Post SPC5g = $ 125.

(Photo =[] 377)
1894: 3 m. violet postal stationery card (SPC7), with "Simon Arzt" printed imprint on reverse,
up-rated with Egyptian 2 m. green and Germany 1888 10 pf. red used from Port Said to Cape
Colony, all cancelled by circular "Deutsche Seepost Afrikanische / Hauptlinie" datestamps
and by London transit cds (June 26) with arrivals verso (July 19). Scarce.  (Photo = (71 377)
1899: Provisional 4+4 m. on 5+5 m. carmine postal stationery reply cards unused, reply half
with variety "Missing first 4", slightly aged and front half split from reply, nevertheless a
very scarce variety, signed Todd AIEP Nile Post SPC10b = § 150. (Photo = [J 379)
1908: De La Rue 4+4 m. red postal stationery reply cards (redrawn, white sky), a superb
unused pair, together with a used example of the single 4 m. card. Scarce and elusive Nile Post

SPCI16+17 =$ 100. (Photo = [ 379)
1928/29: 4 m. red on yellow buff, overprinted with bars on 'Avec Réponse' card, an unused
example, slight stain at right but a very rare card Nile Post SPC 28 = $ 200. (Photo = (7 379)

1928/29: 4 m. red on yellow buff, overprinted with bars on 'Avec Réponse' card, a used
example to Germany franked by 1927 4 m. deep green and 5 m. chestnut cancelled in Cairo,
slight adherence at base but a very rare card Nile Post SPC 28 = $ 300. (Photo =[] 379)
1928/29: 4 m. red on yellow buff, overprinted with bars on 'Avec Réponse' card, a used
example to Germany up-rated with 1927 4 m. deep green and 5 m. chestnut cancelled at
Cairo. Very rare. Nile Post SPC 29 = § 300. (Photo =[] 379)
1928/29: 4 m. red on yellow buff, overprinted with bars on 'Réponse’ card, an unused
example, slight stain at right but a very rare card Nile Post SPC 292 = $ 200. (Photo = (] 379)
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1928/29: 4 m. red on yellow buff, overprinted with bars on 'Réponse' card, a used example
to Germany up-rated with two 1927 3 m. sepia cancelled at Cairo. Very rare. Nile Post SPC 29a =
$300. (Photo = [ 379)
1930: Harrison & Sons / Survey Dept. 10 m. orange with revised Arabic and English text,
a fine used example to Germany up-rated with two 1927 1 m. orange cancelled at Cairo.
SCarce Nile Post SPC30 = $ 100. (Photo = (7 379)
1930: Harrison & Sons / Survey Dept. 10 m. carmine on buff postal stationery card, a fine
unused example with revised Arabic text, minute corner bend but an extremely rare and elusive
card, the first this describer has handled in a decade Nile Post SPC31 = $ 300. (Photo =[] 381)

Colossi of Memnon

Gibbons

Start price
in CHF

150

80

750

2148

1930: Harrisons / Survey Dept. Colossi of Thebes 10 m. maroon-lake on buff postal
stationery card, a fine unused example of this amazingly elusive and extremely rare card.
Nile Post SPC 31 =$ 300.

1932/36: King Fouad, the set of three postal stationery cards, 3 m. green, 13 m. red (2, one
on cream, one on buff stock) and 1936 3 m. brown, fresh unused set and fine used set Nile Post
SPC34/SPC36 = § 125+, (Photo = [J] www)
1936: Fouad 3 m. brown on buff, a fresh unused example overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally
in green upon receipt from the UPU by the Portuguese India (Goa) Postal Authority. Fine
and unique. Nile Post SPC 36 spec. (Photo =[] 381)
1939/44: Boy King set of four postal stationery cards, 3 m. brown, 4 m. grey-green (2, one
being the rare lithographed printing of 1941), 6 m. green (2, one with unrecorded Plate Flaw
above English '6' at left) and 13 m. carmine card, this last with fault otherwise all fresh and
fine unused. A rare group Nile Post SPC37/SPC40 = $ 180+. (Photo = [J] wWWw)
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Egypt: Postal Stationery Envelopes

1911/13: Provisional 1 m. on 2 m. green postal stationery envelopes (5), with barred
examples unused and used, scarce examples without bars unused, used with cto 'Benha' cds
and an up-rated usage with 1914 1 m. Scarce Nile Post SEN11+12 = § 280.

1914: Pictorial issue 10 m. pale blue postal stationery envelope, pointed flap, a fine used
example with imprinted SHEPHEARD'S HOTEL / CAIRO in blue. Extremely rare Nile post
SEN17 = $ 60++. (Photo = [ 379)
1937: King Fouad 2 m. vermilion postal stationery envelope, unused example and the
variety "Albino Impression" (colour missing), fine unused, the envelope with variety with
ink mark at left. Scarce Nile Post SEN29+29a = $ 130. (Photo = [ 379)
1937: Fouad 2 m. (orange) embossed postal stationery envelope, a fine unused example
showing variety "Albino" and thus without colour, fresh and very fine, a rare item Nile Post
SEN 29a. (Photo = [ 381)
1938/39: Boy King 2 m. vermilion postal stationery envelope with frame fine unused, 2 m.
envelopes (both types, with and without frame, used (one with Postage Due on reverse), and
the rare 5 m. brown envelope, superb unused. Scarce group Nile Post SEN30+31+32=$ 140+
1941/43: Boy King 3 m. brown postal envelopes, unused examples on both laid and on
wove paper fine unused, and three used examples on laid, wove and third on watermark
'horizontal and reversed' variety, fresh and fine group Nile Post SEN34+34a+34b = $ 340.

1946: Mareschal 4 m. green postal stationery envelopes unused (7), Type I flaps Knife A and
Knife A with vertical watermark and Knife B, and Type II unused examples with Knife B
and 90 degree screen variety, rare 4 m. watermarked Crown and Arabic F, and the rare 10 m.
violet envelope; a fine and scarce group Nile Post SEN37+37a+ 37b+38+38a-+39+40 =§ 335.

1953: Marsechal 4 m. green postal stationery envelope optd. with Bars, a fine unused
example (signed Todd AIEP), also a 'Double Bar' variety fine unused. Scarce pair Nile Post
SEN41 = $ 100.

Egypt: Postal Stationery Letter Sheets

1912: 1 pi. blue, potal stationery letter-sheets, a fine unused example and a used example
from Qabbari to Belgium. Scarce Nile Post SLS5 = $ 200+ (Photo =[] 379)

<

2161

1914: De La Rue 5 m. (carmine) embossed postal stationery letter-sheet, unused example
with ONOTO watermark, variety "Albino" printing without colour, slight pale pink
impression inside only from the sheet below, one or two slight spots but very rare. Nile Post
SLS6 var. Cert. Todd AIEP (2018)
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Gibbons Start price
in CHF
1914/16: 5 m. bright carmine postal stationerey letter-sheets, fine unused examples (2), one
with watermark and 1916 example without watermark, fine and scarce; also 10 m. pale blue
unused with watermark ONOTO. Nile Post SWR6+6a+7 = $ 145. (Photo = [J] www) 54 100
1939/41: Boy King 5 m. red-brown on white postal stationery letter-sheet, and 6 m. green
letter-sheet on laid wmk'd paper, fresh and fine unused examples. Scarce Nile Post SLS11+SLS12 =
$ 180. (Photo =[] 379) b« 100
1944: Mareschal 10 m. violet postal stationery letter-sheet, wmk. orientation B, fresh and
fine unused. Rare Nile Post SLS13a = 100. (Photo =[] 379) > 80
1944: Mareschal 10 m. violet postal stationery letter-sheet, overprinted "X" over Farouk
portrait, fresh and fine but for light scuff where the Soldier stamp was removed, very rare.
Signed Hass Nile Post SLS14 = $ 300. (Photo = (71 379) =4 250
1944: Mareschal 10 m. violet postal stationery letter-sheet, overprinted "X" over Farouk
portrait, with Soldier 10 m. still intact, fresh and fine, a very rare item. Signed Todd Nile Post
SLSI5=$ 300. (Photo = 7] 379) > 250
Egypt: Postal Stationery Registration Envelopes
1913: 10 m. blue postal stationery registered envelope, text in English only, a superb used
example cancelled at 'El Shallal' and mailed to Sudan where Censored (#102). Very rare.
Signed Todd AIEP Nile Post SREI = $ 250. (Photo =[] 379) > 150
1913: 10 m. blue postal stationery registered envelope, text in Arabic and English, a fine
unused example, flap stuck down but very scarce Nile Post SRE2 = 150. (Photo = (7 379) >4 80
1929: Harrisons King Fuad 15 m. blue registered postal stationery envelope, a fine unused
example diagonally overprinted "Espeécimen" in green upon receipt from the UPU by
the Portuguese India (Goa) Postal Authority. Some minor spotting mostly under flap,
nevertheless unique. Nile Post SRES spec. (Photo = 7 381) by 1000
o~ f - —l i
LETTRE RECOMMANDEE L/L-?:-.w‘ a..,klv- b Un Sl
Yl ey ale Ll fala—t e s AL,
CETTE LETTRE EST DELIVREE AL EMPLOVE DE LA POSTE L P
CONTRE REGU A DONNER A | LEXPEDITEUR. B T A
FEPSI MRS FIRIEPS e
L'ADRESSE DOIT ETRE ECRITE | DE CE COTE DoveNT Erie APposés. |
:_ (L] _I
2170
1929: Harrisons King Fuad 15 m. blue registered postal stationery envelope, a fine unused
example, with variety "Double Embossing. One Albino", minor vertical bend on flap
that may have caused the variety, extremely rare and the first example this describer has
encountered. Believed unique. Nile Post SRES var. Cert. Todd AIEP (2018). 5 4'500
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BRITISH COLONIES

1940: Boy King 15 m. red-violet registered postal stationery envelope, stamp without
surrounding frame, a fresh unused example of a very rare envelope. Signed Todd AIEP Nite
Post SRE10 = $ 300. (Photo = [ 379)
1940: Boy King 15 m. red-violet registered postal stationery envelope, stamp without
surrounding frame, a fine used example up-rated with Boy King 15 m. adhesive, used from
Cairo to Alexandria. Scarce. Signed Todd AIEP Nile Post SRE10 = $ 250. (Photo = (71 393)
1953: Boy King 30 m. green registered postal stationery envelope, Farouk obliterated with
"X" in black, a few imperfections (see Nile Post footnote), a fine unused example of an
extremely rare envelope. Signed Hass Nile Post SRE13 = $ 300, (Photo = (7] 393)
1953: 30 m. yellow-green registered postal stationery envelope, overprinted 'X' on stamp in
black, fresh and fine unused example of an extremely rare envelope, with accompanying 35
m. violet adhesive unused. Rare. Nile Post SRE13 = $ 300. (Photo = 7] 381)
1953: Boy King 35 m. on 30 m. green registered postal stationery envelope, Farouk
obliterated with "X" in black underneath, a few imperfections (see Nile Post footnote), some
stains but a good example of an extremely rare envelope Nile Post SRE14 = $ 300.

(Photo =[] 393)
1989/1994: An award winning 5 frame eighty page Exhibit of the 'Cassette Postal Stationery'
envelopes with Proofs (7), and all printing types noted, in different values and colours,
printing errors including missing colours and dramatic shifts and used examples; with 118
items. A most interesting collection.
Note: The Cassette envelopes were originally issued for Troops to tape messages home,
where one or other of the parties concerned were unable to read or write. The service was
cancelled, due to the advent of mobile telephones, in 2007. (Photo =[] WwWw)

Egypt: Foreign Post Offices

French Post Offices: 1870/71: Bordeaux 10 c. bistre foncé, report I (2), 20 c. blue type III, a
corner marginal example, and 40 c. orange (2), all fresh and fine with good to large margins
all round, tied by '5080' gros chiffre of Alexandria to piece. An appealing item, cert. Calves
(1981). (Photo = 7] 389)
1900/30: Collection with some hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, incl.
pairs and blocks of four from Alexandria and Port Said, 41 covers and picture postcards,
some showing better frankings and destinations, good to mixed condition and housed in one
album.

1864/69: Covers/entire letters (5) with 1867 cover to France bearing combination of Egypt
1866 1 pi. tied by Zagasik cds and France 1862 40 c., 1869 entire with Egypt 1867 1 pi. red
used to UK with France laureated 20 c. and 40 c.; 1869 cover from Cairo with laureated 40 c.
orange used to Italy and struck with 'Affranchisement / Insuffisant' handstamp in black etc.
A rare group but all with faults.

Port-Said 1899: Sage 5 c. green yellow, type II, ovpt. PORT-SAID in red, a fine and fresh
block of 25, unmounted 0g. Yvert 6 =€ 21400+ (Photo =[] 389)
Australian Field Force 1915/16: Covers/cards (6), with Wgypt 2 m. green tied to card by
"1st. Aust. Inf. Bde. Field P.O." cds in black, censored card with "2nd. Aust. Inf. Bde. Field
P.O.", cover with Egypt 5 m. lake tied "3rd. Light Horse / Field Post Office / AIF", OAS
envelope with violet 'Australian & New Zealand / Convalescent Hospital' cachet in violet,
1916 cards (2) with 'Australian Base / Details P.O.' cds with Training Battalion cachets.
Foreign Post Offices 1841/1913: Collection with Austrian PO's 1867 to 25 soldi and 1883
issues cancelled by ALEXANDRIEN thimble cds, with fine 1884 5 s. red stationery card
similarly cancelled, British PO's with Alexandria double arc cds on stampless covers in red,
blue and in black, 1853 cover from 'Suez' to Bombay, range of GB line engraved and surface
printed issues cancelled "BO1" incl. two covers to Malta and 1867 5 s. rose (4) used; 4 d.
vermilion (12) all cancelled "BO2"; French PO's with Egypt 1867 1 pi. cancelled "5129"
gros chiffres (3), stampless and stamped covers (incl. one from Pondicherry) and another
from Alexandrette; Greek PO's with stampless covers to Syros (2), Italian PO's with stamped
covers (4) and Bulaq 20 pa. with Russian PO dotted '785' numeral cancel. Condition varies
but much of interest to the specialist (98 stamps, 6 pieces, 23 covers).

Egypt: Collections & Accumulations

1850/19: Classic collection with Posta Europea covers (11), 1866 first issue with 5 pa. (5),
10 pa. (2), 20 pa. (7), 1 pi. (47), 2 pi. (3) and 5 pi. used; extensive range of 1867 issue with
mint and used range incl. with 5 pi. brown used (6) and good cancellation interest, some
covers, similar fine range of 1872 issue with 5 pi. (6) used, 1872/75 Bulaq issue with 5 pi.
used (19), 1879 provisional issue and 1884/88 Postage Dues with much cancellation interest
throughout. Stated to catalogue £ 11'800+.
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Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
2184 1857/1944: Collection of Consular Mail, with 35 covers/cards used from different
Consulates in Alexandria, Cairo and Suez with Consular cachets of Austria, Belgium on
1875 cover, France from both Cairo and Suez, Germany, Great Britain, Greece, Haiti (violet
cachet on 1903 card), Iran, Italy with cachets of Alexandria, Cairo, Port Said and Suez,
Portugal, Romania, Russia, USA, a few documents etc. A most unusual group. B< 500 (e425)

2185 1865/2000c.: The vast (many hundreds) postal stationery collection with 1865 Essay env.
in black, 1869 Prevost Essay in caremine, stationery cards from 1879 with 20 pa. cancelled
'Benha-Suez' TPO and two mailed on the Canal, 1891 3 m. on 5 m. varieties, 1894 set of
ten with wrapper band intact. with 1914/23 types unused and used, 1916 3 m. on 2 m. cards
unused (2) and used (5), 1932/36 issue with fine range of unused and used, Boy King &
Mareschal issues unused and used, 1954 illustrated cards unused (58) and some scarce used
examples (11), envelopes with excellent and scarce range incl. Vacuum Oil Co. printed
envelopes unused and up-rated used incl. 1915/6 Value Declared 5 m. up-rated cover to UK,
three and four colour frankings, 5 m. on 2 pi. orange envs. with fine range of scarce overprint
varieties, registered env's (48) unused or used, with Fuad and Boy King types, all are scarce;
Wrappers with scarce pictorial, Fouad, Boy King and Mareschal types unused or used; Letter
Sheets with large range unused incl. many 10 m. blue cto usages in Alex, Boy King 6 m.
unused etc., modern airletters and cassette envelopes (largely ex the Peter Smith collection)
complete unused and used, throughout with extensive duplication, cancellation interest incl.
TPO's incl. 'Barrage-Kaliub' and Station cancels, Instructional markings, Rural Service 1890
Mettiah usage, Qubba Palace usages, a splendid collection in two boxes. 5 2'000 (e1700)

2186 1866/1967: Complete collection for the first 100 years of Egyptian philately with all basic
stamps, both unused and used incl. Definitives, Commemoratives, Airmails, Officials,
Postage Dues, Occupation of Palestine / Gaza and British Forces in Egypt issues; all
better stamps and sets present. Condition varies but a generally fine and highly catalogued
collection. 6'500 (£5'525)

2187 1866/2016: The voluminous residue of a collection with sporadic early issues and
cancellation interest (some used abroad), postcards, large range of more modern covers,
shoebox overflowing with loose stamps, middle period with complete sheets etc. A fine if
bulky lot for the patient student. Viewing is essential. 750  (€640)

2188 1877/1934: "Postal Paper', a fine group of 20 postal forms, with 'Vaglia' form in blue used in
Cairo in 1877, 'Declaration de Dépot / Police' form used in 1883 with 'Assiout / Caisse' cds,
1889 Money Order form cancelled 'Minieh / Caisse' cds, 1890 and 1904 Registered letter
receipt forms ex Alexandria, Payment receipt form cancelled at 'Saft el Melouk' in 1915,
1930's stamped P.O. 'Enquiry Forms', a rare and difficult to assemble collection. (5) 500 (e425)

2189 Travelling Post Offices 1882/1978: Specialised collection with 307 covers and 45 loose
stamps, all showing TPO's, split into three regions: the Nile Delta, Suez Canal and Upper
Egypt; all identified by types by Peter Smith 'The Travelling Post Offices of Egypt' which
is included with the lot, including Station cancellations, strikes on incoming mail, up-rated
postal stationery usages, fine cover with 1879 1 pi. tied by 'Damiette-Tanta' TPO in blue,
some Station receipt forms, Sudan card cancelled by 'White Nile T.P.' datestamp. Generally
fine, a scarce assembly. B<l 2'500 (£2125)

2190 1890: Cigarette Tax - the collection with 390 stamps and 16 covers/cards all with cigarette

advertising, with range of imperforate 1/8 m. red for different manufacturers including pairs

and blocks of four, similar range in blue (for packs of 20), and in bistre (for packs of 25),

larger types in green (for 50) and in carmine (for 100), later perforated types with similarly

fine range. A splendid and very scarce group, seldom seen so fine. = 500 (e425)
2191 Rural Service 1892/1953: The collection of this elusive service with 56 covers, many struck

on up-rated postal stationery envelopes or cards, with noted fine strikes of 'SERVICE RURAL'

from Balyana, Beba, Hoche Issa, Kena, Mahalla, Menouf, Nag Hamadi, Tala, Tanta, Toukh;

later double ring strikes from a variety of towns and villages, most struck in black but some in

green, blue or violet. Condition varies but generally fine, an unusual collection.

(Photo =[] WWw) D= 2'000 (g1700)

2192» 1910/61: Airmail collection with 166 covers/cards including sadly faulty cover from the

Marc Pourpe Flight addressed to Mrs. Rees-Mogg in London showing circular 'LNA

/ MARC POURPE' cachet in violet, 1923 cover with Monarch 5 m. pink (4) used from

Ismailia to Major Bailey in Gangtok, Sikkim; 1929 commercial Flight covers to India, Iraq

etc. bearing 27 m. violet, 1931 Zeppelin cover to Switzerland bearing both 50 m. and 100 m.

values, rare 1931 'Port Said' Zeppelin cover, range of Flight covers bearing 27 m. chestnut

to Australia, Denmark, Sudan, USA etc., fine range of 1933 Airmail issue on covers incl.

one with 200 m. to Milan, through to 1950's Qantas first flights and some airmail labels. An

interesting collection. (Photo = [T Www) p< 3'000 (e 21550)
2193 1890/1920: Album with 328 postcards, unused and used, a fine range in generally good

quality with seemingly no duplication.

Note: This describer still seeks, for an Egypt Study Circle bet made 3 years ago, a postcard

of the Pyramids pictured in the rain! =y 700  (€595)
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Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €
2194 1894/1989: The collection of First Day Covers, with 660 covers including 177 with issues
prior to 1952. Noted examples include the 1893 Alexandria Exposition, 1925 Georgraphic
Congress (5 covers), 1926 Agricultural Exhibition, 1927 Cotton Congress (5), Medical
Congress (7), 1931 Zeppelin covers (5), Railway Congress (3), Aviation Congress (2) etc.
Condition varies but a good lot and very difficult to accumulate nowadays. 5 3'500 (€2'975)
2195 1879/1954: Postal Stationery Cards - the specialised collection in three large folders, unused
and used, with 229 items showing differing shades, varieties, usages and including the
scarce 1915 3 m. in red on 2 m. green card used (3), Boy King set of four cards unused,

Mareschal 6 m. and 13 m. (2) unused, four illustrated cards etc. by 850 (£725)
2196 1890/1955¢.: Small cover/card group (29 items) with some useful Sudan Camel Postman
frankings and Egypt Official issues on covers. > 150 (€130

2197 Postal Stationery usages to Destinations abroad, a fine group with cards / covers (44)
many up-rated, addressed to Algeria, Austria incl. 1896 usage of 2 m. env. cancelled
LLOYD AUSTRIACO cds, Belgium, Danzig, Finland, Germany incl. to a POW Camp
in 1918, Greece, Italy, Japan, Luxembourg, Monaco, Morocco, 1898 three colour usage to
Beira, Mozambique, Netherlands, Netherlands Indies (2, one with framed MISSENT IN /
INDIAN MAIL' handstamp), Palestine, Poland, Russia, San Marino, Switzerland, Syria,
Tunisia, Turkey, USA and a 1905 usage of 4 m. card cancelled "Postagent Amsterdam-
Batavia" cds. A fine and unusual lot. B< 300 (€255)

2198 1914/96: Collection of Nile Post listed Varieties (and some unlisted) with 1914 definitives

in imperforate singles, pairs and blocks of four, incl. the complete sets with and without

watermark, Monarchy overprint study, Geographic Congress 15 m. strip 'Printed Both

Sides' unused, 1926 50 pi. Birthday unused and used examples with differing perf. varieties

(15), modern unadopted Essays, Plate Flaws, Watermark varieties, too much to describe

fully but many hundreds with a high 'break-down' value etc. E: 1'000 (e 850)
2199 1914/58: The collection of illustrated advertising covers (48) mostly with Printed Matter rate

frankings, with advertisements for a Beehive Store, Boy Scouts, Cigarette manufacturers,

Cutlery, Department stores, Drilling equipment, Egyptian Onions, Electrical repairs, Graham

Paige Car manufacturers, Insurance, Liquers, Medical laboratories, Paramount Films,

Petrol, Pharmacies ('Dephinine cures Sea-Sickness), Philips Lamps, Sewing machines,

Skin care, Sports outfitters, Textiles, Typewriters, Whisky; all nicely displayed on leaves, an

impressive and difficult to replicate assembly. 5 350  (€300)
2200 1881/1912: The private Light Railway System in Lower (Northern) Egypt, the collection on

Exhibit leaves with loose/pieces (25) and covers/cards (23) including the (believed unique)

1905 registered cover mailed on the DALANGAT-TOD TPO, card with 'Sa el Hagar-Tanta'

TPO cds (1908) and 'Tanta-Sa el Hagar' TPO cds on reverse of 1911 cover, 1903 postcard

with 'Chine.Bassioun' TPO, 1881 cover with 1879 20 pa. pair tied 'Alexandrie Station'

duplex, majority fine and most appear to be the earliest or latest recorded examples.

Provenance: Collection Anatole Ott. 54 500 (e425)
2201 1889: Postage Due 2 pi. orange, fine example tied by 'Alexandrie' cds (Feb 25) to rare

SERVICE DES REBUTS printed envelope (print No. 125C.) with framed 'Bureau Des

Rebuts / Egypte' datestamp in red and large oval "E" in blue. Used to send back insufficiently

stamped letters to collect the Postage Due. Exceptionally rare and very fine, one of just two

examples this describer has encountered. Signed Todd AIEP. D74 5 1'000  (£850)
2202 1884/1959: Specialised collection of Postage Dues, unused and used incl. multiples, incl.

1884 issue in quantity used, similar range from 1886 issue, 1888 1 pi. blue with double perf.

variety unused and used (16), 2 pi. yellow used (23) - the stamps herewith cat. circa £ 5'000

- together with 106 covers/cards with Egyptian or Foreign Postage Dues incl. taxed usages,

Poste Restante Fee covers, Egyptian mail taxed upon receipt in Austria, Belgium, Denmark,

France, Germany, GB, Italy, Netherlands, Sweden, Switzerland and USA. Condition varies

but a fine and unusual study, a good basis for specialised expansion. Pz 1'000  (£850)
2203 Hotel Cancellations The range, all used on Postal Stationery, with Cataract Hotel / Assouan,

Continental / Cairo, Ghezireh Palace, 1908 5 m. up-rated env. used from 'Grand Continental

Hotel / Cairo / Post Office', Lugsor / Winter Palace, 1906 2 m. env. with 'Luxor Hotel /

Luxor', 1897 usage of scarce SAN STEFANO HOTEL on 2 m. brown env., Shepheard's

Hotel, generally fine group (14 items). =4 100  (es85)

Egypt: Gaza

2204 Gaza 1969 (Nov 29): Colour Trial of the 10 m. value printed in black (colour of the issued
35 m.), fresh and fine, unmounted og. Very scarce - just 100 examples can exist Nile Post PC5ct
=5 150. (Photo =7 389) 109 Trial o 120 (€ 100)



222 Corinphila Auction - 28 May - 1 June 2018 BRITISH COLONIES 387

PRIVATE TREATY
Egypt

Egvpnt Egvpt

: e 5

E e -0 3,

13“3 .'_-14,'!-; - T 3

e e N -@“:'.' vy

LS T 2 \,

by Yo |
‘IE? 5 kgl s

This collection, primarily consisting of covers from 1708 demonstrates the entire gamut of Egyptian Postal History, with
French Napoleonic Occupation including the ,Le Caire’ handstamp struck twice in red on letter (unique), ,Alexandrie’ (3)
and a ,Bonaparte’ signature on document, rare 1801/02 British Occupation covers (5), British P.O. ‘Paid at Alexandria’
covers (2), Russian PO.’s from 1858 and ROPIT issues on and off cover; Austrian, French, Greek and ltalian PO.’s, the
latter with Sardinia / Italy mixed franking cover and further splendid combinations, the famous ‘Posta Europea / Suez’
cover with French adhesives used to Indo China (ex Antonini and Fikry), 1863 covers (2) with ‘Piroscafi / Postali /
Austriaci’ in red, Posta Europea 1864 30 para Essay block of 11, 1866 First Issue with 5 pa. single franking (ex P. Smith)
on Newspaper banner, cover with 10 pa. block of four, 1 pi. In combination with Austrian Levant 15 s. pair, 2 pi. bisect
cover from Cairo; 1867 issue with 10 pa. bisect on Newspaper, 1 pi. on cover with Great Britain 6d., 2 pi. block of four
imperforate, 1868 Postal Seal of Alexandria in a unique complete sheet of 60, 1871 unique “four country’ readdressed
franking with stamps of Italy, Austrian Levant, Egypt and Turkey; 1872 5pa. on Newspaper, 20pa. on Insured form, 1
pi. on registered receipt, 1874 Buldq issue with 5pa. téte-béche block of four on cover, Tpi. red in imperforate block of
nine, 5pi. green pair on four colour franking cover, five colour mixed issue franking cover to USA, 1888 2pi. unique
handpainted Essay for Postal Stationery, 1899 re-addressed card with Egypt 2m. pair and China 1c. and another
re-addressed card with Hong Kong adhesive, 1924 £1 violet and blue in a used block of 20, 1934 UPU set of 14 in
Control Number examples used with special datestamp, 1941 Sample envelope with £1 brown & blue, 1947 Reply
Coupon Proof block of four unused (unique), 1956 Evacuation Proof block of 27 of the overprint etc. Over 230 items of
outstanding provenance and Quality, formed by a for a philatelic connoisseur.

All the material being offered can be viewed by appointment in our office or via our website www.corinphila.ch.
For further enquiries we are always at your disposal, either by telephone or just send us an email

A unique opportunity - price on request
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Falkland Islands

1878 (June 19): 1 d. claret, no wmk., perf. 14.3, an unused example of good colour and large
part og. Scarce Gi=£ 750. (Photo = [ 389)

Gambia

1880/81: Cameo 3 d. pale dull ultramarine, wmk. Crown CC upright, a fine unused block of
twelve (4 x 3) with sheet margins on three sides, of fresh colour and good embossing, central
fold in perforations only, minor ink mark on gum of one stamp not affecting appearance and
with ten stamps unmounted og. A delightful and scarce multiple Gi=£840+. (Photo = [J 389)

Gibraltar

1857/1977¢c.: Collection with large range of Great Britain cancelled by "G" or "A26"
obliterators from 1857 4 d. rose, 1858 2 d. pl. 14 in a strip of four used on piece, range of
primarily 6 d. values off cover, 1869 cover with 6 d. violet pl. 8 to Scotland and another
1877 cover with 2% d. rosy mauve pl. 7; later somewhat sporadic but with 1889 1 p. with
superb 'Tangier' cds, 1948 RSW £ 1 used on piece etc. Generally fair to fine, a highly
catalogued selection.

1886/1932: Collection on leaves with 1886 2 d. purple-bron used, 1886&87 2 d. used, 1889
optd. issue with unused values to 40 c. and used thereafter (5 c. unused and 75 c. used with
'Short foot to 'S' variety), 1889 with values to 5 p., 1903 8 s. used, 1904/08 2 s. unused,
1906/11 2 s. unused, 4 s. black & carmine and 8 s. purple & green used, 1912 £ 1 dull purple
& black on red unused, 1925/27 £ 1 red-orange & black unused etc.

1886/1953. Collection 150 stamps used/unused, incl. full sets up to £ 5.- (2), also some
duplicates and a set KG VI up to $ 5.- issued in Singapore, good condition and housed on
album pages and two large stockcards.

2011 (Jan.21): Royal Engagement of HRH Prince William of Wales and Miss Kate Middleton
(Nov. 16, 2010), £2 miniature sheet unused mint, in total 30'000 miniature sheets in 15 small,
from the printer wrapped, parcels of 2'000 sheets each and with a FACE VALUE of [in total GI
£ 60'000 (approx. Euro 68'000, approx.US$ 84'000) Gi. Ms1380 = GBE 255'000. (Photo = [ 389)

Hong Kong

CEF / China Overprints 1900/22: Collection on Schaubek leaves with 1914 optd. 'China’

issue with 50 ¢. unused (2), $ 2 carmine-red & grey-black unused, 1922/27 Script CA wmk.

withlc,2c.,4c,8¢c.,10c.,25c.,$ 1 and $ 2 unused and $ 2 used in Ningpo; also India

CEF 1900 set of ten unused, 1909/11 set of 9 unused.

1917: Hong Kong optd. CHINA, § 3 green & purple, a fine unused example of excellent

colour, fresh and fine, superb og. Scarce Gi= £ 700. (Photo =[] 389)
Hong Kong optd. CHINA, $ 5 green & red on blue-green and $ 10 purple & black on red, a

top marginal example, both used on small piece of registered cover tied by LIU KUNG TAU

cds in black. Scarce and very fine Gi=£ 1000+ (Photo =[] 389)
Hong Kong optd. CHINA, $ 10 purple & black on red, a fine unused example, marginal

from base of sheet, large part og. A scarce stamp Gi = £ 700. (Photo = 7 409)
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(€ 130)

(€170)

(€170)

(€ 255)

(€ 680)

(€ 8'500)

(€ 215)

(€ 215)

(€ 255)

(€ 170)

‘The Jochen Heddergott Collection

Die Jochen Heddergotr Sammlung

Pages - Seiten: 266 pp. Price - Preis €
EUR &9,-

Klassik Indien & Scinde 1600 - 1858

EDITION D’OR - Vol. 20
Classic India & Scinde 1600 - 1858

Price - Preis CHF
CHF/US% 99,-
(plus packaging and poscage - z7gl. Versand)

Awailable at Corinphila Auktionen AG or on the website www.corinphila.ch

Erhiltlich bei f:urinphih{ Auktionen AG oder auf der Webseire “'“'“-'.L'{}ril1]}]'li|'.1.l.‘|1
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India: Pre-Philately Gibbons St i
n
1811 (Oct 15): Entire letter written from "Camp Seroor" to Carlisle, endorsed 'Europe
Letter' at top, struck on reverse with framed BBAY POST PAID in black (Giles type 4).
Obverse shows 'Ship Letter / Crown / London' in black and reverse with arrival datestamp
(April 27, 1812) in black and rated 1/3d. due upon receipt. Opens well for display, a scarce
entire. (Photo =[] 393) b=y 150
1819 (Dec 28): Entire letter from Quinlon to Major Thomas Fiott de Havilland in Madras,
regarding the designs made by the addressee for the building of St. Andrew's Church in
Madras (consecrated 1821, de Havilland borrowed from St. Martins in the Fields, London)
which is still in use today, endorsed at top P.P. (Post Paid) and reverse with oval 'Madras /
GPO' datestamp in black. Fine condition with full transcript. (Photo = [ 393) =4 200
1829 (Feb 11): Entire letter from Calcutta to Nanterre, France endorsed 'por la Navire, La
Nancy' struck on arrival with fine framed PAYS D'OUTREMER / PAR BORDEAUX in
black, with arrival datesamp (June 9) at right and charged '7' décimes due in manuscript.
Journey time of 138 days, a scarce and fine entire (Photo = [ 393) p=d 200
1836 (Feb 9): Entire letter from Barrackpore to Ireland endorsed 'per First Ship' written by
James Higginson (his wax seal in Urdu on reverse) and signed internally (letter mentions
the departure of the Governor of the North West Provinces, Sir Charles Metcalfe), struck
on reverse with framed CALCUTTA / GPO / SHIP LETTER in black (Feb 12). Faint Ship
Letter of arrival and Dublin transit in red (June 20) and fine 'Parsons Town' arrival cds of the
following day. (Photo = 7 393) =4 150
1838 (June 39): Entire letter from Agra to Madeira carried privately to London through the
auspices of Forwarding Agent with superb strike of framed FROM / I. H. STOCQUELER
& CO./EAST INDIA/ ARMY AGENCY / 85 KING WILLIAM ST./LONDON in black.
'London / F. B. O.' datestamp also on flap (Nov 26) in black and prepaid 2/7d.' in red to
Madeira where charged '40' reis due upon receipt in manuscript. Rare and very fine entire.
(Photo = (7 391) P 400

2220

1840: Second sheet of entire letter addressed to Miss (Anne) Elphinstone, dated on obverse
'18th March 1840' and addressed to Enfield, Middlesex, the letter being written and signed by
General William G. Keith Elphinstone (1782-1842), the unfortunate Commander in charge
of the British Empire's greatest defeat - the retreat from Kabul and the ensuing masssacre
of much of his Force during the First Afghan War in 1842. The cover bears an oval INDIA
handstamp in red and was charged 2/8d. due upon receipt, backstamped 'MEERUT / Paid' in
red with date in manuscript, alongside London arrival cds (May 8) in red. A scarce and most
interesting cover of some historical importance (he was unwell when he wrote this letter and
remained so for the next two years) with full transcript which accompanies the lot. p=4 1'000

Start price
approx. €

(€ 130)

(€170)

(€170)

(€130)

(€ 340)

A A
&'/ %, = ~ General William G. Keith Elphinstone

(€ 850)
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BRITISH COLONIES

1849 (May 4): Entire letter from Bellary to Maidstone, kent with fascinating content: "What
excitement the Battle of Chillianwallah seems to have created in England. It certainly was a
dreadful slaughter to no purpose. The Battle of Goojerat which you have heard of before this
was a very different affair and only shows what Lord Gough might have done if he had made
proper use of his Artillery in his former battles...I doubt however if the war (Second Anglo-
Sikh War) would have been concluded so soon if it had not been for the skill and capacity
with which Sir W. Gilbert followed up...Sir Charles Napier arrived too late..." the letter goes
on to state that war in China was possible as the "Chinese may open Canton". Struck with
boxed and dated "BELLARY / Paid" with mss. 'to Madras', Madras GPO' transit (May 8)
and Maidstone arrival (June 28) in blue and charged 1s. due. A remarkable historical entire
that opens well for display. (Photo = (7 391)
1849 (Aug 1): Entire letter from Trichinopoly carried at Soldier's concessionary rate,
endorsed from a Lance Corporal in 2nd E. Light Infantry and signed by Commanding
Officer at base, sent to London with reverse showing oval framed TRICHINOPOLY / FREE
datestamp in black, with London arrival (Oct 4) in red alongside and handstruck '2' (pence)
due marking on front. A fine and scarce entire. (Photo = (7] 393)
1853: Cover endorsed 'via Southampton' mailed from Calcutta to Glasgow, sent prepaid
with '1s." marked in red manuscript with framed INDIA / PAID on front alongside London
transit cds (June 25) in red. Reverse with CALCUTTA / GPO / SHIP LETTER in red (May
4) and Glasgow arrival in yellow (May 26) and carried by the P&O 'Precursor to Suez and
the 'Bengal' to Southampton. An unusual cover - manuscript note on flap reads "4th May
and no Steamer, there is a report among the Natives that the Steamer is blockaded by the
Russians”. Unusual and a fine example of the 'Great Game' and the constant fear of Russian
invasion to British India. (Photo =[] 391)
1853 (Nov 4): Cover from the Sardinian Consul in Calcutta (blue cachet on reverse) mailed
to the Sardinian Consul in Marseille, endorsed 'per Steamer Bombay' at top. Prepaid 2s.
in red manuscript and struck with GPO despatch in red, framed INDIA PAID and circular
'Indes Or. / Marseille' entry marking in red (Dec 14). (Photo =[] 393)

India

1848/54: Great Britain embossed 1 s. green, cut to shape, used on 1855 cover endorsed 'By
the Mail via Southampton & Bombay' addressed to the 2nd in Command of the Manarra
Local Battalion, India tied by Birmingham 'Spoon' duplex (April 18) in black with fine
framed 'BOMBAY / Bearing' arrival at left (May 22). File fold but scarce - for a similar
cover from this correspondence see Heddergott collection, Edition D'Or XX, page 141.
(Photo =[] 391)
1853/70: Small group of entires (4) to Port Louis, Mauritius, with 1853 entire from Liverpool
sent via Bombay and struck with fine circular ' BOMBAY / B.P.P. / Paid' in red, 1854 entire
endorsed "per Str. Lady Jocelyn', both these covers struck with fine oval PACKET LETTER
/ MAURITIUS datestamps in black; 1866 entire with handstamped 'VIA GALLE' and '6d. /
TO PAY' in blue and 1870 entire from Réunion endorsed "per Michel' with '3d." handstamp
in blue. Markings all well struck, a fine group.
1854/55: 4 a. blue & red, 2nd printing, Head Die II, Frame Die I, four cut to shape examples
with single 1854 2 a. green, all used on small piece endorsed 'via Calcutta & Southampton',
cancelled by manuscript 'Stamped -' and by lozenge of dots in black. London 'Paid' arrival
cds (Dec 21, 1855) in red at left. Scarce Gi=¢ 2850. (Photo =[] 393)
4 a. blue & red, Head Die III, Frame Die I, used example with clear margin at right and
large on three sides, lightly cancelled by small manuscript line and by dotted '111' numeral
obliterator in black. A fine example of this scarce stamp Gi = £ 2250. (Photo = [ 409)
4 a. blue & red, 3rd printing, Head Die 111, Frame Die I, two cut to shape examples used on
small piece endorsed 'per Str. Bentinck', cancelled by diamond of dots in black with part
framed INDIA PAID in reed and circular 'Indes Or.' datestamp in red adjacent. A fine and

attractive piece. Cert. BPA (2017) Gi=<£4'500. (Photo = [ 409)
4 a. blue & red, 4th printing, Head Die 111, Frame Die I, a fine used example with ample to
large margins all round, neatly cancelled in black Gi= ¢ ss0. (Photo = (7 409)

4 a. blue & red, 4th printing, Head Die 111, Frame Die I, cut to shape examples (2, both
somewhat stained) used on 1857 cover to Edinburgh, Scotland endorsed 'via Marseilles',
tied by barred obliterators and by framed London tombstone of transit (April 14) in red.
Framed INDIA PAID at left in red and reverse with Bombay cds (March 19) in black and
'Davidson's Mains' arrival cds (April 15). (Photo = (7 391)
4 a. pale blue & red, 4th printing, Head Die III, Frame Die II, cut to shape example used on
1856 cover to Ireland via Southampton, tied by '52' barred numeral with POONAH boxed
datestamp of despatch (Oct 3) on reverse in red. Framed INDIA PAID in red at left and
reverse with arrival datestamp (Nov 4). (Photo = (7 391)
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BRITISH COLONIES

1856/64: 2 a. dull pink and 4 a. black (2) used on April 1861 cover to Liverpool endorsed "p.
After Packet / p. 'Nemesis' via Marseilles"”, tied by 'B/1' obliterators in black. Framed INDIA
PAID in red at left and reverse with Calcutta despatch cds (April 11) in red and Liverpool
arrival cds (May 13) in blue. A scarce and appealing franking. (Photo = 7 391)
4 a. grey-black, a single example used on 1861 cover addressed to Galway, Ireland tied by
'Calcutta / 1' duplex in black (Aug 22). Framed INDIA PAID in red at left and reverse with
'Galway' arrival cds (Oct 4). Redirected to Dublin with arrival cds also on reverse. Some
faults. (Photo =[] 393)
4 a. grey-black, a single example used on 1864 entire letter endorsed 'via Southampton'
addressed to St. Heliers, Jersey tied by 'Bombay India Paid' duplex in black (Dec). Reverse
with Forbes sender's cachet in blue and 'Jersey' arrival cds (Jan 12, 1865). Some docketing
but an unusual destination. (Photo =7 393)
1857 (Nov 1): Cover and contents written from "Camp Kearn Ghant" during the Indian
Mutiny period, being a letter of condolence written to Lord Stanley in Calcutta, endorsed
"Private” at top and signed "Dalhousie” at lower left. Carried free of charges as Lord
Dalhousie was Governor General of India (1848-1856). Rare. (Photo = (7 391)
1862: Cover to England endorsed 'per Overland Mail per Southampton' with reverse
showing SINGAPORE cds in red (Dec 8) and front with INDIA PAID, small framed INDIA
PAID / BY BATAVIA and oval framed transit PROBOLINGO / FRANCO in red. 'London
/ Paid' cds on front in red (Jan 18, 1863) and 'Kibworth-Harcourt' arrival cds in black. A
charming and most unusual cover. (Photo = (] 397)
1865: 4 a. grey-black, a horizontal pair used on 1865 double rate cover endorsed 'via
Bombay & Southampton' to Glasgow, tied by red 'Stamped’ and octagonal 'B/1' obliterators
of Calcutta in blue. Lyall Rennie sender's cachet in red at left and reverse with 'Calcutta /
India Paid' despatch cds in red (Jan 6) and Glasgow arrival (Feb 15) in black.

(Photo =[] 393)
1860: 8§ p. purple, no wmk., a fine horizontal pair used with 1866 4 a. green, Die I, on small
1868 cover to France tied by octagonal framed 'B/1' obliterators of Calcutta and by framed
P.D. in black. private two line VIA BOMBAY / SUEZ & FRANCE at left in blue and
reverse with Calcutta despatch in red (Nov 30) and four French cds's of receipt (Dec 23). An
attractive cover. (Photo =[] 393)
1865: 8 p. purple and 2 a. orange used on complete 1872 Prices Current to Amsterdam tied
by two strikes of Bombay duplex (Dec 30) and by green company cachet with PD at left.
Reverse with Amsterdam arrival cds (Jan 20) in black. A fine and scarce example of the
Printed Matter rate. (Photo = (7] 393)
2 a. orange, wmk. Elephant's head, a fine unused marginal block of four of fresh colour,
with imprint "TWEN(TY)' at base, large part og. with lower pair unmounted og. Scarce and
attractive multiple Gi- £ 560+ (Photo = (71 409)
2 a. orange, 1866 4 a. green Die I pair and 1868 8 a. rose Die I, all used on 1874 cover to
Melbourne, Victoria endorsed 'via Torres Straits', tied by sender's cachets and octagonal
'B/1" obliterators of Calcutta. Obverse with Bombay cds (Dec 15) and reverse with Calcutta
despatch cds (Dec 11) in black, 'Singapore / Paid' transit in red and Melbourne arrival cds
(Feb 5). The 2 anna folded over the edge of the cover and a few imperfections but a scarce
franking to an unusual destination. (Photo = [ 397)
2 a. brown-orange used on 1881 Soldier's concessionary rate cover to London from a
member of the Royal Horse Artillery, correctly countersigned by Commanding Officer at
left, the adhesive tied by 'L' in bars obliterator. Reverse with 'Campbellpur' despatch cds
(July 29), Bombay cds (Aug 3) and London and Clapton arrival cds's (Aug 29). Minor
staining to envelope but scarce. (Photo = 7 393)
1867: Entire letter from Bombay to Lisbon, Portugal endorsed 'via Gibraltar' with Bombay
despatch cds on reverse (Dec 28) in black, struck with framed POR ALEXANDRIA in black
with 'GIBRALTAR' cds above (Jan 20). Charged 200’ reis due upon receipt in Lisbon with
arrival (Jan 25) in black on reverse. (Photo = (7 393)
Bushire 1878/80: Cover to Bombay franked on reverse by India % 1. blue in a block of four
tied by BASHIR / K-5 duplexes, with Bombay arrivals (Dec 15 and 16) at left. Fine and
scarce usage. (Photo =[] 393)
1882: Soldier's and Seamen's 9 p. vermilion postal stationery envelope, a fine used example
cancelled by PESHAWAR / L duplex in black (Aug 15). Correctly counter-signed by
Commanding Officer and writer (Queen's Royal West Surrey Regiment) and backstamped
at Bombay, 'Plymouth / Ship Letter' cds (Sept 20) and Guildford arrival cds.

(Photo = [ 393)
Bandar Abbas 1884c.: Cover franked by India % a. blue tied by "B" in bars obliterator with
fine BANDAR ABBAS cds at left (Aug 5) of despatch, Bombay arrival (Aug 14) at right.
Scarce and fine cover. (Photo =[] 393)
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1883: ' a. blue-green, two singles, a strip of three, a strip of four and a remarkable block of
eight used on 1887 cover to Bhuj, Gujurat tied by 'B-1' handstamps in black with obverse
showing framed BOMBAY / SHIP LETTER / POSTAGE DUE 1 in black and reverse
with Bombay cds (April 7) and Bhuj arrival cds. A most unusual franking. Cert. E. Diena
(1988). (Photo = [J] WwWWw)
1882/90: 2 a. blue-green and 2 a. pale blue (2) used on registered cover to Basel, Switzerland
tied by 'A' in bars obliterator of North West Frontier Province, with 'Library Bazaar'
registration handstamp at left and bold strike of Sea Post Office circular "R" handstamp at
right. Reverse with 'Library Bazaar / Mussoorie' cds, 'Sea Post Office / B' cds (May 21) and
arrival. (Photo =[] 399)
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1890: % a. black, photogravure impression with Elephant & Palm Tree design, imperforate,
reprint created from a tracing of the original Essay in copper plate, on yellowish wove paper
with margins all round, small nick in margin only at top. Scarce. Spence #26.
% a. red, photogravure impression with Elephant & Palm Tree design, imperforate, reprint
created from a tracing of the original Essay in copper plate, on yellowish wove paper with
huge margins all round. Scarce. Spence #26.
1 a. black, photogravure impression with Gothic crown design, imperforate, reprint created
from a tracing of the original Essay in copper plate, on yellowish wove paper with large
margins all round. Scarce. Spence #7.
1894: ' a. black, imperforate on yellowish wove paper, reprint created by lithographic
transfer from the Plate in three rows of eight types, underprinted 'S' from 'Specimen' in
black on reverse. Large margins all round. A fine and appealing example. Spence # 106.

(Photo = [ 409)
Reprint of First Issue % a. printed in red, an imperforate horizontal pair with watermark
'Arms of Great Britain', fresh and fine with large margins all round. Spence # 127.

(Photo =[] 409)
1893/95: India % a. brown stationery card used to Laibach, Austria up-rated with India
9 p. carmine tied by bold ADEN squared circle datestamps Oct 18, 1893) and India 2 a. blue
registered postal stationery envelope up-rated with 2 a. 6 p. yellow-green tied by 'B' in bars
obliterator carried from Aden by French Paquebot (Jan 21, 1895) to Fiume. A fine pair.

(Photo = [ 399)
1918c.: 2 a. black, imperforate unadopted Essay in a block of four with SPECIMEN in
design at top, printed on white wove unwatermarked surface glazed paper. Right vertical
pair with bend but an attractive and scarce multiple. (Photo =[] 409)
1934: Cover, sensibly opened for display, sent registered to London franked by India
1926/33 3 p. slate and 2 a.. 6 p. orange with 1932/36 'z a. green, 1 a. chocolate and 1 a. 3 p.
mauve (on reverse), all tied by bold strikes of YATUNG-TIBET / VIA SILIGURI cds's in
black (Sept 17), with registration label adjacent. A charming cover. (Photo = (7] 399)
Dubai 1943: Covers (2) to Bombay each endorsed 'lranian language' at top one franked,on
reverse with India 1941 1 a. 3 p. yellow-brown pair tied by 'Dubai' wavy lined handstamp
(June 17) in black; the other with 1937 2 a. 6 p. bright violet tied by 'Dubai' cds. each with
Reseal 'Opened By Examiner' Censor tape at side with 'Crown / Passed' cachets in black.
Minor imperfections but a scarce pair. (Photo = [ 399)
1952: Cover to Lhasa via Pharijong P.O. franked by India 1952 2 a. orange tied by 'Asansol'
cds (Oct 9). Reverse with 'Pharijong' transit cds and franked by Tibet 1933/60 4 tr. green,
large margins all round, tied by PHARI cds in black and thence to Lhasa. An attractive
combination usage. Cert. Flack (2003). (Photo = [ 399)
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BRITISH COLONIES

1973 (Oct 9): 50th Anniversary of Interpol, imperforate Colour Trials (11) in a variety of
colours including grey, violet, blue, green; together with the issued chosen colour of brown,
fresh and fine unused examples, all with gum. A scarce selection. (Photo = [ 409)
1931: Official Baggage Tag addressed to the India Office, London franked on reverse with
array of adhesives (18) including Edward VII Official 5 r. ultramarine & violet (4), 1930
2 r. carmine & orange with 11 examples, all tied by SIMLA datestamps (Sept 24) in black.
A charming and scarce usage. (Photo = [ 399)
1854/1920c.: Collection on Schaubek album leaves with 1854 % a. blue used (3), 1 a. red
used (7, one with blurry print leaving top right corner ornaments missing), 2 a. green unused
and used (4), 1855 glazed paper 4 a. and 8 a. (2), thereafter with good run of definitive issues
incl. 1866 6 a. purple used, and cancellation interest including Zanzibar usages (4 incl.
1 rupee grey), 1895 2 r., 3 r. and 5 r. used, 1914 IEF set unused, Ceylon with range of
imperfs to 1 s. violet used, 1863/67 perf. 1 d. and 3 d. in used strips of three, 4 d. rose used
(2), 8 d. used, 9 d. unused, 2 s. used, 1887 1 r. 12 c. used etc.

1868/1944: Group of seven covers, incl. 1868 cover from Sialkote to Umritsur franked with
Kashmir % a. in combination with British India ' a., 1872 forwarded letter from Rangoon
to Liverpool, further a 1911 FIRST AEREAL MAIL Allahabad cover bearing KE % a. tied
by special air cachet in magenta as well as two crash covers and two 1944 registered covers
to the US Chinese consulate in New York. (Photo =[] Www)

India: CEF

1901: India % a. brown postal stationery card optd. CEF - with variety 'O.E.F." in overprint,
mailed to Bikana (and readdressed to Bombay) cancelled by F.P.O.No 5 datestamp (Feb 15)
applied in Shanghai. 'Base Office' transit cds and Bikana arrival cds on front, thence to the
Apollo Hotel, Bombay. A fine usage. (Photo = (7 397)
1901: India %2 a. green postal stationery envelope optd. CEF, front only, mailed to Hong
Kong cancelled by 'F.P.O.No. 4' datestamp (Oct 5) in black applied in Tientsin with sender's
notation at left 'N.S. Patel / Field Audit Office. (Photo =[] 399)
1906: China 1 c. red postal stationery card used to Guernsey, Channel Islands franked by
CEF 1905 1 a. carmine tied by 'F.P.O.No. 4' datestamp (June 6) in black applied in Tientsin
with 'Base Office / B' transit cds (June 7) below and 'Shanghai / B.P.O.' cds above. Reverse
with delightful hand-painted picture of two dancing figures in traditional costume.

(Photo =[] 399)
1909: Registered cover to Birmingham endorsed 'via Siberia' franked by 1905 CEF 1 a.
carmine in a horizontal strip of three, neatly tied by BASE OFFICE / B / REG cds's (May
10) in black. Fine framed "R / BASE OFFICE-B" registration cachet at left and reverse with
London and Birmingham registration datestamps (May 27). A fine cover. (Photo =[] 399)
Forces in Korea 1954: Registered cover to Texas. USA franked by eleven values of the set
of 12 (missing 3 a.) all tied by Field Post Office "F.P.O. No. 740" datestamps in black (Jan

222 Corinphila Auction -

Gibbons

698 Proofs

0118

C13

5) with registration label at lower left. Reverse with 'Base Post Office' transit (Jan 10) and K1/K6+ K8/

Seymout / Texas arrival cds (Jan 15) in violet. (Photo =[] 399)

India: Rocket Mail

1937 (Feb. 1): All India Scouts Jamboree in Delhi, Rocket 134, named after the Swiss
airmail collector Dr. R. Paganini, cover franked with India 9 p.cancelled by special
Jamboree cachet together with imperf. vignette in blue tied by purple "ALL INDIA BOY
SCOUTS JAMBOREE ROCKET DESPATCH 1. FEB. DELHI 1937" cds., with arrival
mark on reverse, signed by Stephen H. Smith, fresh and fine, just 87 items flown. Eilington-
Zwisler 18C1, Hopferwieser 2017 $S-35 = € 2'300. (Photo = [ 397)
1937 (Feb. 3): All India Scouts Jamboree in Delhi, Rocket 139 'Lord Baden Powell',
illustrated Jamboree envelope franked with India 9 p. cancelled by special cachet together
with imperforate vignette in blue tied by purple "ALL INDIA BOY SCOUTS JAMBOREE
ROCKET DESPATCH 3. FEB. DELHI 1937" cds. with arrival mark and signed by Stephen
H. Smith on reverse. A fresh and fine envelope, just 71 envelopes flown. Ellington-Zwisler 24C1,
Hopferwieser 2017 $S-41 = € 2'000. (Photo =[] 399)
1937 (Feb. 3): All India Scouts Jamboree in Delhi, Rocket 138 'Princess Elizabeth',
illustrated Jamboree envelope franked with India 9 p. cancelled by special cachet together
with imperf. vignette in green tied by purple "ALL INDIA BOY SCOUTS JAMBOREE
ROCKET DESPATCH 3. FEB. DELHI 1937" cds., signed by Stephen H. Smith on reverse.
A fresh and fine envelope, 288 items flown. Ellington-Zwisler 25C1, Hopferwieser 2017 $S-39 = € 1'250.
(Photo = [ 399)
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Gibbons Start price  Start price

inCHF  approx. €
2272» IndiaRocket Mail 1935/39: Sikkim Rocket Experiment, envelope from the 5th start in Sikkim
franked with 2 r. Royal Silver Jubilee vignette in red, "APRIL 19TH 35 SURUMSATORAY
(only 158 flown, EZ 5C1), together with rocketgram of 87th flight from Gangtok dated
Oct.13. Oct. 35 franked with blue vignette and tied by purple mountain cachet, both signed
by Stephen Smith (EZ 14A1), further mint vignettes of 'coronation Rocket Dispatch
(May 12th 1937), 'Monsoon Flood Relief and Test Mail' miniature sheet of three as well
as the 'Liar' miniature sheet of two vignettes. A fine group Hopferwieser SS-14, $5-27, SS-55/57,

S8 559/60 = € 450. (Photo = [ 399) b 200  (e170)

Indian States

2273 Hyderabad 1891: % a. yellow postal stationery envelope on white laid paper, a fine used

example variety "Stamp Inverted" at upper right (correct position). Roughly opened at left

but scarce. (Photo = [J 399) ¢ 250  (e215)
2274 India and Indian Native States collection with fine range incl. both genuine and reprinted

multiples, good range of Bahawalpur with 1948 set of 14 unused, Charkhari, Cochin, Jaipur,

Hyderabad, Orchha, incl. Fiscals, Court Fees and documents, India with 1911 Durbar usage,

1948 Gandhi set unused, 1949 pictorial set of 16 unused, later definitive set unused, some

better Aden, Burma, Nepal, Pakistan and Sri Lanka. D=4 300 (e255)
2275 Indian Feudatory States, the two volume collection with Alwar, Bhopal including 1884 Y4 a.

green in perf. (2) and imperf., sheets of 32, %% a. black in perf. and imperf. sheets of 32, 1886

Y4 a. green in imperf. sheets (2), %2 a. red in an imperf. sheets (3) of 32, 1895 ' a. black in

sheet of eight, 1902 %; a. rose in imperf. sheet of 16 (2), 1936 Official 1 r. with SERVICE

variety unused, 8 a. without Service in imperf. between strip of three, Bundi with 1897

handstamped Y2 a. carmine in a strop of three, 1947 values excl. 4 a. orange in unused sheets

of 20, Cochin with imperforate Die Proofs of 1911 3 p. in purple and in ochre, 4 p. and 9 p.

composite imperf. Proofs (2), 1916 6 p. Die Proof in violet-brown, 1922/29 study of the '2'

overprint series, Dhar with 1897 %4 p. black and red in sheet of ten unused (2) and used, % a.

black on orange sheet of ten unused, rare 2 a. black on yellow sheet of ten unused, 1898 -

a. carmine, 1 a. violet (2) and 2 a. green in sheets of 30, good range of Faridkot from 1879

1 f. ultramarine, Hyderabad largely complete with Officials and covers incl. 3 combination

covers with India, Jaipur with some better values from the 1931 bicoloured set unused, Jind,

Jhalawar, Jammu with multiples, Nepal incl. 1881 European paper set perf., and imperf. 2 a.

and 4 a. unused; Poonch with some multiples, Sirmoor with 1894 Elephant set of eight

unused etc. (Photo =[] www) B 7'500 (£6'375)

French Indian Settlements

2276 1856/64: 1 a. brown in a horizontal strip of four, used on large part 1865 cover, side flaps

removed, to Réunion endorsed 'via Aden' tied by PONDICHERY / 111 duplexes in black.

Curved 'INDIA PAID' in red at left and reverse with Madras cds (April 27) in red, 'Aden

Steamer Point' cds (May 10) and 'Réunion / St. Denis' arrival cds in black. An attractive

usage. (Photo =[] 399) 39 B 200 (e170)
2277 1872/77: General Issues Cérés 80 c. pale carmine imperforate, two examples, touched to

large margins, used on 1875 cover to Paris tied by lozenge of dots in black with INDE /

PONDICHERY cds adjacent (Jan 12) and also tied by Marseille entry marking (Feb 9) in

red. Edge wear to envelope but scarce. (Photo = [ 397) 21 4 400 (€340

Ireland

2278 1922 (Feb): 3 d. bluish-violet optd. by Dollard, a complete unused sheet of 200 in two
complete panes of 100, Control S22. Some reinforcement on perforations and one
horizontally creased row, otherwise extremely fresh and fine, most stamps unmounted og.
Gi = £ 1'400. 5 e 150 (£130)

Jordan

2279 1930 (April 1): 'Locust Campaign', the complete set of 12 values, fresh and very fine,
unmounted og. and scarce thus Gi = 150+ (Photo = [J www)  183/194 ok 80 (€70)
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2280

2281

2282

2283

BRITISH COLONIES

Malaya

2280

1853 (April 17): Entire letter written from 'Fern Hill', Penang endorsed 'Overland via
Southampton' to Edinburgh via Suez and Alexandria, struck with fine strike of rare framed
BEARING handstamp (40 x 12 mm.) in black of Penang. Charged 'ls.' due in manuscript
upon receipt with London transit cds (June 4) in red on reverse, the letter (with full transcript
attached) with fascinating content: "Singapore is a very fine place which has collected
natives of every Eastern country...a great many streets are inhabited by Chinese...they
make the best servants, but unfortunately, almost without exception, they are connected
with secret societies, whose orders they dare not disobey, and frequently after ten or fifteen
years service in one family, one morning they are not to be found and the Plate & Money
is also missing. And to this murder is added and all at the order of the secret societies..".
A fine and scarce entire.
Provenance: Collection Hammond Giles.
1883/91: 2 c. rose (7 examples) and single 1892 1 c. on 8 c. green used on cover to Breslau,
Germany tied by SINGAPORE datestamps (Jan 8) in black. Breslau arrival on reverse. One
2 c. faded but an attractive cover at 15 cent rate. (Photo =[] 399)
Johore 1904: $ 5 green & orange and $ 10 green & black, fine unused examples, each
marginal from base of sheet with Plate 1 in margin, fresh and fine, unmounted og. Gi=£210+
(Photo =[] 409)

Malta

1964/84: Compl. modern collection incl. souvenir sheets used as well as in mint condition,
in addtion the same covering all the issues in that period of the Isle of Man, housed in an
album.

Gibbons

63+ 93

74+ 75

<

ek

Start price
in CHF

300

200

120

200
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Start price
approx. €

(€ 255)

(€170)

(€ 100)

(€ 170)
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View of Port Louis

Alfred H. Caspary

Gibbons Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

2284 1848 (June): 2 d. indigo-blue, Earliest Impression, position 2 on the sheet of 12 subjects, a
sensational used example, octagonally cut with four full margins all round and of resonant
deep colour, tied to small piece by large part of framed INLAND handstamp in black. An
outstanding impression in a vivid shade, the ink surmounting the diagonal lined background.
A wonderful stamp for the connoisseur of classic philately as can be attested by the stamps'
provenance and John Rudge's statement 'the ultimate premiére gravure state'. i= £ 26'000.
Provenance: Collection Alfred H. Caspary, Feb. 26, 1958, lot 650

Collection Hiroyuki Kanai, Nov. 1993, lot 23. 4 A 15'000 (€12'750)
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2285

1848/49: Post Paid 2 d. deep blue on greyish paper, Earliest Impression, two large to huge
margined examples, positions 6 and 12 on the sheet of twelve subjects, tied to 1849 cover
and large part back to Calcutta endorsed 'p. Paragon’, tied by circular barred obliterators in
black. Crowned 'MAURITIUS / GPO' datestamp below (July 26) in black and reverse with
'Calcutta / Ship Letter' framed datestamp of arrival in black. The somewhat fragile cover is
blessed by two absolutely superb adhesives. Cert. BPA (2013) Gi=£ 521000 off cover.
Provenance: Collection Louise Boyd Dale & Alfred F. Lichtenstein, March 1970, lot 10.

Gibbons

5

L))
’)

Louis Boyd Dale

Alfred F. Lichtenstein

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

< 30'000 (€ 25'500)
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Gibbons

1848/53: Post Paid 1 d. orange-vermilion, Early Impression, a superb appearing used
vertical pair on greenish tinted paper, positions 3/6, huge margins on upper stamp, lower
stamp close but clear at left, cancelled by near complete INLAND handstamp in black.
Horizontal crease in between the stamps but a lovely and very scarce vertical multiple.
Signed Holcombe. Gi=£ 14000+.
Provenance: Collection Arthur Hind, June 1934, lot 278

Corinphila sale 133, June 2002, lot 2548.

Il F A,

- PISTAGL &

2287

1848/54: Post Paid 2 d. blue, early impression with lines of background clear and sharp,
a fine used four margined example, position 8 on sheet of 12 subjects, neatly cancelled in
black by Souillac obliterator. Tiny trace of previous hinge thin at top of no significance and
mentioned for accuracy only, the margins irregular at lower left and at right with minor
break well away from design, an exceptional example of this scarce stamp. Cert. Sismondo
(2006) scott 4a = $ 8'000/Gi = £ 9'000.

Provenance: Corinphila sale 165, Dec 2010, lot 2648.

1848/59: 2 d. blue, Intermediate Impression, a fine used horizontal pair, positions 11-12
from the sheet of twelve subjects, large even margins all round, light horizontal crease not
affecting the attractive appearance of this scarce pair Gi= £ 7000.

Provenance: Collection Louise Boyd Dale & Alfred F. Lichtenstein, Oct. 1968, lot 26.

1848/59: Post Paid 2 d. blue, Intermediate Impression, used example with four even
margins, position 1 on sheet of twelve subjects, cancelled by circular barred obliterator in
black. Repaired tear in left margin on 'P' of 'Paid' but a scarce stamp of fine appearance. Cert.
BPA (2018) Gi=£3'500. (Photo = 7 409)
1854/57: Post Paid 2 d. light blue, intermediate impression, position 5 on sheet of 12
subjects, a fine four margined example with large margins all round cancelled by circular
"1" Port Louis obliterator in black. A fine example of a very scarce stamp Scott 4b = $ 3750/
Gi=£3'550.
Provenance: Corinphila sale 165, Dec 2010, lot 2650. (Photo = [ 409)
1848/59: Post Paid 1 d. red-brown on yellowish, Worn Impression, position 8 on the sheet
of twelve subjects, margins good on three sides, close but clear at top, neatly cancelled by
circular "9" numeral handstamp of Poudre D'Or in black. Signed Calves Gi = 950.

(Photo =[] 409)

d

14

17

Start price
in CHF

3'500

2'000

1'500

500

850

250

403

Start price
approx. €

(€ 2'975)

(€ 1'700)

(£1275)

(€ 425)

(€725)

(€ 215)
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2293

2294

2295
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1848/59: Post Paid 2 d. pale blue or greyish, Worn Impression, position 7 on the sheet
of twelve subjects and showing 'PENOE' error clearly at base, neatly cancelled by near
complete MAURITIUS / GPO datestamp (Dec 24, 1857) in black. Thinned at base but not
affecting the charming appearance - extremely unusual for a Post Paid to be cancelled solely
by the datestamp Gi=£ 3'500.
Provenance: Collection Louise Boyd Dale & Alfred F. Lichtenstein, Sept. 1969, lot 40
Collection Hiroyuki Kanai, Nov. 1993, lot 146. (Photo =[] 409)
1848/59: Post Paid 1 d. orange-red on bluish, Latest Impression, position 7 on the sheet
of twelve subjects, margin indented at right and large on three sides (especially so at left),
cancelled by circular target handstamp in black Gi=£ 900. (Photo = [ 409)
1859/61: 6 d. dull purple-slate, an unused block of four with large even margins all round,
in a rich shade, upper pair with minor horizontal bend, otherwise fresh and fine with superb
og. A scarce multiple Gi=£ 160+ (Photo = [ 409)
1859: Lapriot 2 d. blue, used example with touched margins on two sides and huge margins at
base and at left, position 9 on the sheet of twelve subjects, somewhat stained and worn, tied to
1859 cover to France by mute obliterator in black. Reverse with GPO / MAURITIUS cds of
despatch (June 18), Paris cds and Romarantin arrival cds (July 22). Charged '8' décimes due
upon receipt. Faults to envelope but nevertheless rare. Signed Calves. (Photo = (7 397)

New Zealand

2296

2297

2298

2299

2298

Gibbons

23

33

38

Start price
in CHF

750

200

B* 100

B< 350

Start price
approx. €

(€ 640)

(€ 170)

(€ 85)

(€300)

2296

1854c: The original Essay engraved by William Humphrys, prepared by Perkins, Bacon
& Co. for the printing contract, showing the half-length Chalon portrait of Queen Victoria
on engine-turned diagonally cross-hatched background with ornamental circular surround,
State 1 without the circular frame-line dividing the portrait from the backgriound, printed
in black on India paper (65 x 50 mm.) and mounted on soft wove card (88 x 74 mm.). Very
fine and rare, an outstanding frontispiece for a specialised collection.
Provenance: Collection Harry Lacoste Bartrop (October 1984)

Collection Joseph Hackmey (2010).
1855/58: Perkins Bacon imperforate Die Proof for 3 d. value in black on card with truncated
corners, 23 x 30mm., fresh and very fine. A very rare and most appealing example of the
printer's art. Signed Holcombe. Cert. RPSL (2006).
Provenance: Collection Sir Gawaine Baillie (March 2006)

Collection Joseph Hackmey (Feb 2009). (Photo = [ 409)
1855/58: Perkins Bacon imperforate Die Proof for 4 d. value in black on India paper, affixed
to card, 40 x 44mm., fresh and very fine. A very rare and most appealing example of the
printer's art. Signed Holcombe. Cert. Holcombe (1988).
Provenance: Collection 'Antipodes’, Corinphila sale 79, Sept 1988, lot 3095.
1855/58: Perkins Bacon imperforate Die Proof for 6 d. value in black on India paper, affixed
to card, 40 x 44mm., fresh and very fine. A very rare and most appealing example of the
printer's art. Signed Holcombe. Cert. Holcombe (1988).
Provenance: Collection 'Antipodes’, Corinphila sale 79, Sept 1988, lot 3091.

Proof

Proof

Proof

Proof

2299
(*) 2'500
(*) 1'500
(*) 1'500
(*) 1'500

(€ 2'125)

(€1'275)

(€1'275)

(€1'275)
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View of Wellington ca. 1855
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2300

1855: Perkins Bacon 2 d. dull blue, imperforate on blued paper, wmk. Large Star, a fine
used example with ample to large margins all round with portion of adjoining stamp at
base, used on 1856 entire letter from Wellington to London, endorsed at upper left "per
Talcahuano™ (Chile) and confirming the Pacific route taken with this mail. The adhesive
in a bright resonant shade lightly tied by '10' numeral obliterator with reverse showing
'Wellington / New Zealand' cds in black (February 19) and London arrival cds (May 17) in
red where charged "2s.' due in manuscript. Minor file folds sensibly reinforced internally, but
a very rare and important entire - the sole occassion when Mail was transmitted via Chile
during the Chalon era. an exhibition item. Cert. RPSL (2006).

Gibbons

D=

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

1'500 (e1275)



406

Baron Philipp von Ferrary
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Perkins Bacon 1 s. pale yellow-green, imperforate on blued paper, wmk. Large Star, a
magnificent horizontal pair with ample to huge margins all round and portion of adjoining
stamps at top and at left, neatly cancelled by central '10' obliterator of Wellington in black.
An outstandingly rare multiple in consummate quality and impecable provenance for the

specialist. Cert. BPA (1993) Gi = 11000+
Provenance: Baron Philipp von Ferrary, Sale 111 (1922)
Dr. Mario Tomasini
Maurice Burrus (July 1963)
Major Henry Dumas (2000)
Joseph Hackmey (2009).

Perkins Bacon 1 s. pale yellow-green, imperforate on blued paper, wmk. Large Star, a superb
used example with much blueing of the paper, large margins all round, neatly cancelled by
'9' numeral obliterator of New Plymouth in black. A wonderful choice example of this very
rare stamp. Cert. BPA (1992) Gi=¢ 5's00.

Perkins Bacon 1 s. pale yellow-green, imperforate on blued paper, wmk. Large Star, used
with 'CANCELLED' obliterator from the block of six originally given to Ormond Hill by
Perkins Bacon in 1861, the stamp with small corner faults and closed tear at upper left,
nevertheless an attractive example of this great rarity of excellent pedigree. Cert. RPSL
(2000) Gi = £ 26'000.
Provenance: Collections of E. W. and W. W. Mann

Charles Williams (1947)

Major Henry Dumas (March 2000)

Joseph Hackmey (2009).

Gibbons

3 var.

Maurice Burrus

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

5'000 (£ 4250)

1'500 (e1275)

3'500 (g2975)
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1855/58: Richardson printing 1 s. green, imperforate on blued unwatermarked paper, the
magnificent vertically bisected example (right half) used on 1858 cover to Dublin, Ireland
to pay the 6d. single rate, lightly tied by '18' numeral obliterator of Otago. The adhesive
with large margins on the three sides, the small envelope with fine "Otago / New Zealand"
despatch cds on reverse (Dec 27) in black with 'Dublin' arrival adjacent (April 1) in blue.
A splendid example of this rare usage, #20 of the 26 recorded examples in the Gerald Elliott
census. An exceptional cover for the connoisseur. Certs. RPSNZ (1973) and BPA (1989)
Gi = £261000.

Provenance: Collection "Antipodes', Corinphila sale 79, Sept 1988, lot 3022

Collection Joseph Hackmey, Spink, New York, Feb 2009, lot 1063.

1857/63: 1 d. dull orange, imperforate on hard white unwatermarked paper, two vertical
strips of three, margins touched to large, used on 1860 second page of entire letter to
Edinburgh, Scotland tied by "18" numeral obliterators of Otago. Reverse with 'Otago / New
Zealand' despatch cds (June 28) in black and Edinburgh arrival (Sept 20) alongside. File
folds affect the adhesives but a very rare franking for the 6d. single rate. Cert. Holcombe

(1994). (Photo = [ 397)
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inCHF  approx. €
6a 7'500 (£6'375)
8 500 (€425)
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Nyasaland

1895: 2 s. 6 d. black & bright magenta, no wmk., perf. 14, an unused block of eight (4 x
2), marginal from base of sheet, one or two blunted perfs. at top left but of fresh colour,
tiny hinge re-inforcement for protection, large part or unmounted slightly browned og. An
extremely scarce stamp in a large multiple Gi = £ 3'000. (Photo = [ 409)

Pakistan

Bangladesh 1980: Palestine commemorative issue 50 p. grey, unissued stamp printed in
Moscow, in a fresh unused block of 25 from the top left part of the sheet, unmounted og.
Opinion Calves & Jacquart (2016) Gi not listed/Michel T =€ 750+ (Photo = [J] WWWw)

St. Kitts

1882/90: > d. dull green, a delightful unused pane of twenty (5 x 4), Plate 1 serial no. 40,
trivial ageing in margin otherwise fresh and very fine with full unmounted og., together with
scarce 2% d. pale red-brown, unused without gum Gi = £ 300+. (Photo = [J] WWWw)

St. Vincent

1861 (May 8): First Issue 1 d. rose-red, rough perf. 14-16, two single examples and a vertical
pair used in combination with Sept 1862 6 d. deep green, rough perf. 14-16; on 1865 Duke
de Polignac cover to Paris, all tied by by "A10" obliterators in black. SAINT-VINCENT
despatch cds (Dec 11) in black, circular red 'PD' and '"London / Paid' transit cds (Jan 15,
1866) in red on front with manuscript British '1/2d." credit in red crayon. Paris arrival cds on
reverse of a rare double rate cover. Cert. BPA (2010). (Photo =[] 397)
1862/68: 1 d. rose-red, no wmk., perf. 11-12'4, an unused block of twelve (3 x 4), of
excellent colour and appearance, some age spots and dried large part og. A splendid and
scarce multiple Gi= £ 500+ (Photo = [ 409)
1875/78: 1 s. vermilion, perf. 11-12%: x 15, a fine example in a vivid shade used on 1879
mourning envelope to Hastings, Sussex neatly tied in transit by bold strike of "GB / 40c."
Anglo-French Accountancy marking in black. ST. VINCENT cds of despatch at left (Feb
23) and reverse, part flap missing, with Hastings arrival (March 16). A charming and scarce
cover. Cert. BPA (2010). (Photo =[] 397)

Seychelles

1862/90: Mauritius used in Seychelles cancelled "B64" obliterator, with 1862 6 d. slate (Gi.
713, cert. RPSL), 1878 8 c. on 2 d. blue (3), 13 c. on 3 d. orange-red with superb strike, 17 c.
on 4 d. rose (3), 25 c. on 6 d. slate-blue, 2 1. 50 ¢. on 5 s. mauve, 1883 16 ¢. on 17 c., and
Rodrigues "B65" on 4 d. rose and § c. on 2 d. blue. Condition varies but a highly catalogued
selection (21 stamps).

1906: 1 1. 50 c. black & carmine, a fine unused marginal example showing variety "Dented
Frame", fresh and fine, unmounted og, Gi=£ 950. (Photo =[] 409)

Togo

1916: Cover to Rotterdam franked by May 1915 2% d. bright blue cancelled on despatch
in manuscript with "llo - 27/4/16" and over-struck by STATION / PALIME datestamp of
transit in black (29/4). Three line "Passed by Censor / at / Lome (Togo)" in violet on front
and reverse with further 'Station / Palime' cds, Lome cds and Rotterdam (27/5) arrival
datestamps. Minor imperfections but a very scarce and attractive usage.  (Photo =[] 399)

Tonga

1893: Small specialized collection black surcharges '/2 d' on 1 p blue (17)and 2 %2 d' on2p
bluegreen (22), mostly unused, incl. two pairs, a block of four, a block of six and a block of
12, good condition and mounted on album pages.
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Gibbons

1852 (Sept): Provisional Issue, Lithographed (1 d.) blue on yellowish paper, a fine used
example with large margins for this stamp, used on November 1852 entire letter to Greenock,
Scotland lightly tied by '1' numeral obliterator in black. Reverse with London transit in red
and Greenock arrival cds (Dec 24) with manuscript 'ls.' charge at left. Minor ironed file
folds but a lovely example of this rare stamp on a most attractive letter. Signed Calves. Cert.
RPSL (1979). (Photo = [ 410) 13

Turks and Caicos Islands

1881 (Jan 1): Locally surcharged '/4' on 1 s. lilac, an unused block of four, marginal from top
of sheet, upper stamps surcharged '%' Type 4, lower stamps surcharged Type 5, some typical
tropical ageing but not unattractive and very scarce in a positional multiple, somewhat dried
part 0g. Gi=£ 845+, (Photo = [ 409) 12+13

Zansibar

1903: 2 a. red-brown registered postal stationery envelope used to Quelimane (addressed
to a ship), franked by 2 a. green & red tied by 'Zanzibar' squared circle datestamp (July 1).
Reverse with interesting "Receipt for Registered Article" form bearing 'Zanzibar' cds.
(Photo = [J] www) 178

British Colonies: Collections & Accumulations

1852/1939: Lot 14 stamps and two covers incl. Victoria 1854 6 d. dull orange, a fine
example used on 1857 cover to England tied by 2' obliterator of Geelong in black, Burma
1939 Official set of 13 values complete to 10 r., Canada 1852 Beaver 3 d. red on wove paper
used on 1852 entire letter to Kingston, with 'Brockville / U.C." despatch cds (Sept 8) below
and reverse with arrival in red, and Cape of Good Hope 1861 Woodblock 4 d pale bright
blue used on piece, a repaired copy. 32a

|*

Start price  Start price
inCHF  approx. €

5'000 (€ 4250)

200 (e170)
80 (€70)
200 (€170)
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2320

2321

2322

2323

2324

2325

2326

2327

1840/1970c.: Collection in three full stockbooks with mint sets of Abu Dhabi 1964 set,
Ascension 1934 and 1938 set, Bahamas 1942 optd. sets (2), Basutoland 1933 complete to 10 s.,
1938 set, 1954 set, 1961 set (2), Bechuanaland 1938 set, Bermuda with 1938/53 Keyplates
10s. (2), 12/6 d. (2) and £ 1 (2), BAT with 1963 set of 15 (4), Cayman Is. 1938 set to 10 s.
complete, Cyprus with good range, Falkland Is. with 1938 2's. 6 d. and 5 s., 1952 and 1960
sets to £ 1 complete, Fiji and Gambia with useful ranges, Gibraltar with 1912 £ 1, Hong Kong
'China’ opt. 1917 $ 10, Hong Kong 1912/21 $ 3, $ 5 and $ 10, 1962 Annigoni set to $ 20 (2),
India with 1911/22 10 . and superb marginal 25 r., KUT with Kenya & Uganda 1922 £ 1 black
& orange Plate 1 corner example, 1960 set of 16 complete (2), Kuwait 1958 and 1961 sets (2)
and 1964 definitive set, Lagos 1904 set of ten, Leeward Is. 1890 set of eight, 1902 set of nine,
1921/22 values to £ 1, Malaya 1936/37 $ 2 and $ 5, Kedah 1912 set of 14, Newfoundland 1919
Caribou set of 12 and 1931 Airmail set of three complete (3 sets), New Zealand Exhibition
set of four, Tasman Airmails etc., Nigeria with George V 10 s. unused (2), 1936 pictorials set,
Northern Nigeria with 1902 set, 1905 set, 1910 set, North Borneo 1961 set of 16 complete (5
sets), Northern Rhodesia 1938 set to 20 s., Nyasaland 1913 to £ 1, 1938 set to £ 1, 1945 set
to £ 1, Palestine 1927 set inc. 90 m., also a 90 m. used, Papua 1952 set to £ 1, Qatar 1961 set
to 10 . (2), Rodesia & Nyasaland 1959 set (2), St. Helena 1890 set of seven, 1922 10 s. and
other values, 1938 set (2), Seychelles 1890 set, Somaliland 1921 set to 5 r., 1938 and 1942
sets complete, Sudan Gordon set, Swaziland 1938 set, 1938 set (2), 1956 set, 1961 sets (2),
Transjordan Locust set, Tristan Da Cunha 1960 set (6), 1961 set (2), Zanzibar 1921/29 values
to 10 r., 1935 Silver Jubilee sets, 1948 RSW incl. Falklands and Hong Kong etc., together
with a range of GB incl. an 1840 1 d. black. Generally fine, a delightful and interesting lot that
would break down well. (Photo =[] Www)

British Commonwealth 1867/1937¢c.. Collection on Schaubek leaves with Antigua,
British Virgin Islands 1866 1 d. and 2 d. unused, 1867/70 4 d. unused and 1 s. unused
and used, 1904 set mixed unused and used, 1913 set to 5 s. unused, 1922 set to 5 s. unused,
ranges of Bermuda, British Guiana with 1860/75 set used, British Honduras, Falkland
Islands incl. 1898 2/6 d. deep blue and marginal 5 s. red unused, 1904/12 set of eight to
5 s. red unused, 1912 3 s. slate green unused; useful range of Kedah with values to $ 5,
Montserrat etc. A good lot.
British Commonwealth The fine group of mainly better items, including Gibraltar with
1910 4 s. unused, George V 2 s. unused (3), 2 s. 6 d. and 4 s. (3) unused, lonian Islands
1859 2 d. carmine unused (2), Trengganu 1910 § 25 carmine & green used, New South
Wales 1850 Sydney View 3 d. emerald pair used, Victoria 'Too Late' 6 d. used, Registered
bicoloured 1 s. used, Western Australia 1854 1 d. black used and 1902 10 s. mauve unused,
Zululand opts on GB 9 d. unused and 1 s. green used etc. Condition varies but generally fine,
a highly catalogued group.
Small unused group (12 items) with Great Britain Surface Printed 1867/80 1 s. green pl. 4
of good appearance but re-perfed and regummed, 1873/80 1 s. green pl. 9 of stupendous rich
colour but trimmed at left, 1 s. green pl. 12 witrh ragged wing margin, 1877 4 d. sage green
pl. 16 with two examples without gum, 1881 2 d. blue pl. 23 with cracked gum; Barbados
1852 (1 d.) blue in a fresh unused pair with og., Gambia 1869/71 4 d. pale brown imperf.
unused, Sierra Leone 1859 first issue 6 d. fresh unused with og. but horizontally creased,
Straits Settlements 1867 172 c. on India % a. blue unused and Victoria 1901 6 d. rose-red &
pale blue unused with og. but toned perfs. A highly catalogued group Gi = £ 6500+

(Photo = [J WWw)
British Commonwealth George V Postal Stationery, all overprinted SPECIMEN in black,
small range of 8 items with Bahamas 1'% d. brown card, Brunei 15 c. blue registered
envelope, Gibraltar 2 d. grey envelope, KUT 15 c. red on buff card 15+15 c. red cards, 20 c.
orange envelope, 20 c. orange letter card and 50 c. blue registered envelope. All very fresh
and fine unused.
Collection in two SG New Imperial Albums with better countries listed Australia,
Bechuanaland, British Guiana, CGH with four 4 d. blue triangulars and Hope types to 5 s.,
Caymans with 1935 complete to 10 s. used, Ceylon 1899 1 r. 50 c. and 2 r. 25 c. used,
Gold Coast, Hong Kong with 1880 10 c. on 16 c. yellow, 1891 Jubilee 2 c. carmine used,
India 1854 52 a. (2) and 1 a. (2) and 2 a. (2) used, 1895 and 1902 high values used and a
good range of Indian States, useful NSW, Sudan with Gordon set used, Zanzibar with 1895
high values, the (elusive) albums in much above average condition and would benefit by
continuation.
1948: Royal Silver Wedding King George VI and Queen Elisabeth, Omnibus issue total 142
stamps in mint condition incl. six sets from GB, arranged in a small stockbook.
British Commonwealth 1850/1952c. Collection with noted Malaya 1867 1'% c. on India ' a.
blue fine unused ands further useful Straits, Gilbert & Ellice, Iraq etc, mostly used.
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